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General description (Fig. 1)

Baby bottle warmer
Progress indicator

Settings and on/off knob
Defrost setting

Milk warming setting 1
Milk warming setting 2
Milk warming setting 3
Baby food warming setting
On/off button
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Important

To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers,
register your appliance at www.philips.com/
welcome.

Read this user manual carefully before you use the
baby bottle warmer and save it for future reference.

Danger
- Never immerse the appliance in water or any
other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.

Warning

- Only use the appliance indoors.

- This appliance can be used by children aged from
8 years and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and if they understand
the hazards involved. Cleaning and user
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maintenance shall not be made by children unless
they are older than 8 and supervised. Keep the
appliance and its cord out of reach of children
aged less than 8 years.

Children shall not play with the appliance.

Do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in
water or any other liquid.

Do not let the mains cord hang over the edge of
a table or worktop. Excess cord can be stored in
the base of the baby bottle warmer to ensure
stability of the appliance.

Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces.
Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall
socket. Always make sure that the plug is inserted
into the wall socket properly.

Check if the voltage indicated on the bottom of
the appliance corresponds to the local mains
voltage before you connect the appliance.

If you need to use an extension cord, make sure it
is an earthed extension cord with a rating of at
least 13 amperes.

Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord
or the appliance itself is damaged. If the mains cord is
damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a
service centre authorised by Philips or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas
or electric cooker; or in a heated oven.
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Do not preheat the appliance.

Always place a fully assembled bottle with cap in
the baby bottle warmer before you add water.
Make sure you add water before you switch on
the baby bottle warmer.

Hot water can cause serious burns. Be careful
when the baby bottle warmer contains hot water.
The accessible surfaces of the appliance may
become hot during use.

Do not move the appliance when it contains

hot water.

Always check the baby food temperature before
you feed your child.

Caution

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as farm
houses, bed and breakfast type environments, staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments, and by clients in hotels, motels and
other residential type environments.

Unplug the appliance when it is not in use.

Store any excess mains cord in the base to ensure
stability of the baby bottle warmer.

Let the appliance cool down before you clean it.
Follow the descaling instructions to avoid
irreparable damage.
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- Do not try to open or repair the appliance yourself.
You can contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre
in your country (see www.philips.com/support).

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Using the baby bottle warmer

With this baby bottle warmer, you can safely warm and defrost milk in
Philips Avent feeding bottles and milk or baby food in containers.

The baby bottle warmer helps to preserve the valuable nutrients and
vitamins in breast milk because it never overheats the milk. If milk
becomes too warm, nutrients and vitamins are damaged. To help preserve
the quality of your breast milk, it is important to heat the milk in a safe
and controlled way. The baby bottle warmer is designed to warm gently
and evenly and to avoid hot spots, as the milk circulates during warming.
The built-in sensor tracks and controls the milk temperature, to avoid
overheating at all times.

Note: Philips Avent breast milk bags and Philips Avent 20z/60ml bottles
cannot be used in this baby bottle warmer.

Explanation of settings

- You can choose between the following settings: (Fig. 2)

Defrost setting: To defrost a bottle or container with frozen milk or frozen
baby food. No warming occurs.

Milk warming settings: Select one of these settings when you want to
warm a bottle of milk to a safe temperature. Setting 2 warms your
milk to approximately body temperature. Setting 1 warms your milk
to a slightly lower temperature and setting 3 warms your milk to a
slightly higher temperature.

Baby food warming setting: Select this setting when you want to warm
a container or jar with baby food.
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Using the baby bottle warmer to warm milk

Put the mains plug in the wall socket (Fig. 3).
Place a bottle centrally in the baby bottle warmer (Fig. 4).

Note:To warm milk in a milk storage container, follow the same steps as
indicated for warming milk in a bottle.

Fill the baby bottle warmer with the same amount of drinking
water as the amount of milk you want to warm up (for example, to
warm up 125ml/4oz of milk, you need to use 125ml/4oz of drinking
water). If you want to heat up a large amount of milk (>180ml/60z),
the maximum water level is approximately 1cm/0.4 inches under
the rim of the baby bottle warmer (which corresponds to adding
160ml/4.50z of drinking water).An accurate water level ensures
correct warming performance. (Fig.5)

Select the desired setting (Fig. 6).

Note: Experience teaches that babies may have a preference for a specific
milk temperature.This can be due to personal preference or external factors
(e.g. environment temperature).All three settings ensure that the milk is
warmed to a safe temperature which is comfortable for your child and helps
to preserve the nutrients and vitamins in the milk.

Press the on/off button to switch on the appliance. The light in the
button lights up to indicate that the baby bottle warmer is on (Fig. 7).

Note:The baby bottle warmer starts warming up right after you press the button.

A The progress indicator starts to fill up gradually with white light to
show the progress of the milk warming process (Fig. 8).

Note:The progress indicator shows the progress of the milk warming process.
The progress indicator starts flashing when the appliance is on.When the first
warming phase has been completed, the bottom segment lights up continuously
and the next segment starts flashing to show that the second warming phase is
in progress.These steps continue until the third warming phase has been
completed.Then the entire progress indicator lights up continuously.
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Note: During the warming process, the milk circulates to ensure even
warming. It takes about 10 minutes to warm 90ml/30z of room-temperature
milk. It takes slightly longer to warm cold milk or a large amount of milk.

Caution: Do not take the bottle out of the baby bottle warmer while
the progress indicator is flashing.

When the entire progress indicator lights up continuously, the milk
has reached the set temperature.

D  When the milk is warm, you can either take the bottle out of the
baby bottle warmer to feed your baby right away (see section
‘Feeding your baby immediately’) or you can keep it warm in the
baby bottle warmer (see section ‘Keeping milk warm’).

Increasing the milk temperature

If you want the milk to be warmer, you can increase the milk
temperature gradually after it is ready by switching to milk warming
setting 3 and leaving the bottle in the appliance at the keep-warm
mode (Fig. 9).

If you just switched off the baby bottle warmer or if it just switched
off automatically, switch it back on without removing the warm
water from it, and follow the above step (Fig. 10).

The baby bottle warmer switches off automatically after 20 minutes
of keep-warm mode (Fig. 11).

Feeding your baby immediately

Press the on/off button to switch off the appliance and take out the
milk bottle (Fig. 10).

Always check the temperature of the milk before you feed your
baby. Gently swirl the milk in the bottle and check the temperature
of the milk by sprinkling a few drops on the inside of your wrist
(Fig. 12).

Unplug the appliance and empty the baby bottle warmer (Fig. 13).
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Keeping milk warm

When the milk has reached the desired temperature, the baby
bottle warmer automatically switches to the keep-warm mode. In
this mode, the milk is kept at the set temperature for 20 minutes
(Fig. 14).

The baby bottle warmer switches off automatically after 20
minutes. The progress indicator switches off to indicate that the
milk is not kept at the desired temperature anymore (Fig. 11).

Note: If you want to feed your baby with milk at the set temperature, you need
to take the milk bottle out of the baby bottle warmer and feed it to your baby
right after the baby bottle warmer switches off, otherwise the milk cools down.

Note:You cannot prolong the keep-warm mode of the baby bottle warmer for
more than 20 minutes.

Caution: It is not recommended to reheat breast milk twice, as bacteria
start to develop in the milk.

Always check the temperature of the milk before you feed your
baby. Gently swirl the milk in the bottle or milk storage container
and check the temperature of the milk by sprinkling a few drops on
the inside of your wrist (Fig. 12).

Unplug the appliance and empty the baby bottle warmer (Fig. 13).

Re-using the baby bottle warmer right away for

another bottle
If you want to heat up another bottle right away, let the baby bottle
warmer cool down for a few minutes. To speed up this process, fill the
baby bottle warmer with fresh cold water:VWhen you switch on the baby
bottle warmer, the progress indicator starts flashing from bottom to top
to indicate that the appliance is heating up again.

Note: If the progress indicator is on but does not flash, the baby bottle
warmer is still too warm to heat up another bottle. Please switch off the baby
bottle warmer, let it cool down for a few minutes and make sure you fill it
with fresh cold water.
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Using the baby bottle warmer to warm baby food

Put the mains plug in the wall socket (Fig. 3).

Place a baby food container or jar centrally in the baby bottle warmer
(Fig. 15).

Note:You can leave off the lid of the food container or jar, so you can stir
the baby food during heating.

Fill the baby bottle warmer with the same amount of drinking
water as the amount of baby food you want to warm up
(for example, to warm up 125ml/40z of baby food, you need to use
125ml/40z of drinking water). If you want to warm up a large
amount of baby food, the maximum water level is approximately
1cm/0.4 inches under the rim of the baby bottle warmer (which
corresponds to adding 160ml/4.50z of drinking water).An accurate
water level ensures correct warming performance. (Fig. 16)

Select the baby food warming setting (Fig. 17).

Press the on/off button to switch on the appliance.The light in the
progress indicator shows that the baby bottle warmer is on (Fig. 18).

Note:The baby bottle warmer starts warming up right after you press the
button. Due to the large variety of baby food consistencies, it is not possible
for the appliance to detect exactly how long the baby food should be warmed.

A The progress indicator starts to fill gradually with white light to
show the progress of the warming process. During the warming
process, do not take the jar or container out of the baby bottle
warmer but stir the baby food while the jar or container is still in
the baby bottle warmer (Fig. 19).

Note:You can start stirring the baby food once the second segment of the
progress indicator lights up continuously. Stirring before this moment is not
effective as the temperature of the baby food is still too low.

Caution: Do not take the food container or jar out of the baby bottle
warmer during warming.
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When the entire progress indicator lights up continuously, the baby
food has reached the desired temperature.

Note: Due to the large variety of baby food consistencies, it is strongly
recommended that you continuously stir the baby food and check its
temperature while it is heating up for an optimal result.

D When the baby food is warm, you can either take the baby food
container or jar out of the baby bottle warmer to feed your baby
right away (see section ‘Feeding your baby immediately’) or you can
keep it warm in the baby bottle warmer (see section ‘Keeping baby
food warm’).

Increasing the baby food temperature

Always taste the baby food after warming it up to make sure it is
not too hot. If you want the baby food to be warmer, put the
container back into the baby bottle warmer and leave it in there at
the keep warm-mode for some time. Keep stirring the baby food
(Fig. 15).

If you just switched off the baby bottle warmer or if it just switched
off automatically, switch it back on without removing the warm
water from it, and follow the above step (Fig. 18).

The baby bottle warmer switches off automatically after 20 minutes
of keep-warm mode (Fig. 20).

Feeding your baby immediately

Press the on/off button to switch off the appliance and take out the
baby food container or jar (Fig. 18).

After warming, taste the baby food to ensure it is not too hot
(Fig. 21).

Unplug the appliance and empty the baby bottle warmer (Fig. 13).



ENGLISH 15

Keeping baby food warm

When the baby food has reached the desired temperature, the
baby bottle warmer automatically switches to the keep-warm
mode. In this mode, the baby food is kept at the desired
temperature for 20 minutes (Fig. 22).

The baby bottle warmer switches off automatically after
20 minutes. The progress indicator switches off to indicate that the
baby food is not kept at the desired temperature anymore (Fig. 20).

Note: If you want to feed your baby with the baby food at the set
temperature, you need to take the baby food out of the baby bottle warmer
and feed it to your baby right after the baby bottle warmer switches off.

If you do not do this, the baby food slowly cools down.

Note:You cannot prolong the keep-warm mode of the baby bottle warmer
for more than 20 minutes.

Always check the temperature of the baby food before you feed
your baby. Gently stir the baby food in the baby food container
or jar and taste the baby food to ensure it is not too hot (Fig. 21).

Unplug the appliance and empty the baby bottle warmer (Fig. 13).

Re-using the baby bottle warmer right away for another
container of baby food
If you want to heat up another container or jar with baby food right away,
let the baby bottle warmer cool down for a few minutes. To speed up this
process, fill the baby bottle warmer with fresh cold water. When you
switch on the baby bottle warmer, the progress indicator starts flashing
from bottom to top to indicate that the appliance is heating up again.

Note: If the progress indicator is on but does not flash, the baby bottle
warmer is still too warm to heat up another container or jar with baby food.
Please switch off the baby bottle warmer, let it cool down for a few minutes
and make sure you fill it with fresh cold water.
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Defrost setting

At this setting, you can defrost frozen milk or baby food. Follow the steps
indicated in sections ‘Using the baby bottle warmer to warm milk’
or‘Using the baby bottle warmer to warm baby food'.

The progress indicator starts flashing when the appliance is on the defrost
setting. The progress indicator gradually fills with white light to show the
progress of the defrosting process. The milk or baby food has defrosted
completely when the entire progress indicator lights up continuously.

The defrost setting defrosts the milk or baby food but does not warm it
up. If you want to warm up milk or baby food after defrosting it, first
switch off the appliance, then select the desired warming setting and
switch the appliance back on.

Cleaning and descaling

Cleaning

After each use, unplug the baby bottle warmer and let it cool
down (Fig. 23).

Remove the water from the baby bottle warmer for hygienic
reasons (Fig. 24).

Wipe the outside and inside of the baby bottle warmer with a
moist cloth (Fig. 25).

Do not use abrasive, anti-bacterial cleaning agents, chemical solvents or
sharp tools to clean the baby bottle warmer.

Note: If you used the baby bottle warmer to warm containers with baby food,
make sure that no spilled baby food remains on the bottom of the baby
bottle warmer.
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Descaling

It is recommended to descale the baby bottle warmer every
four weeks to ensure it continues to work efficiently.

Mix 50ml/1.70z of white vinegar with 100ml/3.40z of cold water
to descale the baby bottle warmer. First select the defrost setting,
then switch on the baby bottle warmer and let the appliance
operate for 10 minutes. Leave the solution in the baby bottle
warmer until all scale has dissolved. (Fig.26)

Note:You can also use citric acid based descalers.
Note: Do not use other types of descalers.
Unplug the baby bottle warmer before you empty it (Fig. 23).

Empty the baby bottle warmer and rinse its inside thoroughly.
If you still see traces of scale after rinsing, repeat the descaling
procedure (Fig. 24).

Recycling

- This symbol on a product means that the product is covered by
European Directive 2012/19/EU. Inform yourself about the local
separate collection system for electrical and electronic products.
Follow local rules and never dispose of the product with normal
household waste. Correct disposal of old products helps prevent
negative consequences for the environment and human heatth.
(Fig. 27)

Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/
support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.
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Generel beskrivelse (fig. 1)

Sutteflaskevarmer

Statusindikator

Indstillinger og teend/sluk-knap
Opteningsindstilling

Indstilling 1 til opvarmning af maelk
Indstilling 2 til opvarmning af meelk
Indstilling 3 til opvarmning af maelk
Indstilling til opvarmning af babymad
On/off-knap

For at fa fuldt udbytte af den vejledning, som Philips
tilbyder; skal du registrere dit apparat pa
www.philips.com/welcome.

Laes denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt igennem,

inden sutteflaskevarmeren tages i brug, og opbevar

den til eventuel senere brug.
Fare

- Apparatet md aldrig kommes ned i vand eller
andre vasker; ] heller skylles under vandhanen.
Advarsel

- Apparatet ma kun anvendes indendgrs.

- Dette apparat kan bruges af bgrn fra 8 ar og
opefter og personer med nedsatte fysiske,
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende
erfaring og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret |
sikker brug af apparatet og forstar de
medfglgende risici. Rengering og
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brugervedligeholdelse ma ikke foretages af barn,
medmindre de er over 8 ar og er under opsyn.
Hold apparatet og dets ledning uden for
reekkevidden af bgrn under 8 ar.

Lad ikke bern lege med apparatet.

Ledning, stik eller apparat ma aldrig kommes ned |
vand eller andre veasker.

Lad aldrig ledningen haenge ud over kanten af et
bord eller kakkenbord. Overskydende ledning kan
opbevares i bunden af sutteflaskevarmeren, sa det
sikres, at apparatet star stabilt.

Serg for, at netledningen ikke kommer i bergring
med varme flader.

Apparatet ma kun sluttes til en stikkontakt med
jordforbindelse. Kontrollér altid, at stikket er sat
korrekt i stikkontakten.

Kontrollér, om spandingsangivelsen | bunden af
apparatet svarer til den lokale netspaending, fer du
slutter strem til apparatet.

Hvis du skal bruge en forlengerledning, skal du
sgrge for, at det er en forleengerledning med
jordforbindelse og pa mindst 13 ampere.

Brug ikke apparatet, hvis stik, netledning, eller selve
apparatet er beskadiget. Hvis netledningen
beskadiges, ma den kun udskiftes af Philips,

et autoriseret Philips-serviceveerksted eller en
tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand for at undga
enhver risiko.
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Placér ikke apparatet pa eller i nzerheden af et
varmt gasblus eller en elkoger eller i en varm ovn.
Undlad at forvarme apparatet.

Placér altid en komplet samlet flaske med lag

I sutteflaskevarmeren, for du tilsetter vand.

Serg for at tilsette vand, for du teender for
sutteflaskevarmeren.

Varmt vand kan fordrsage alvorlige brandsar. Pas
pa, nar der er varmt vand i sutteflaskevarmeren.
Ydersiden af apparatet kan blive varm under brug.
Flyt ikke apparatet, hvis det indeholder varmt vand.
Kontroller altid babymadens temperatur, for du
begynder at made dit barn.

Forsigtig

Dette apparat er beregnet til brug | hiemmet og
andre lignende steder; sdsom garde, bed and
breakfast-steder, personalekakkener i butikker,

pa kontorer og i andre arbejdspladser. Det kan
ogsa benyttes af gaester pa hoteller og moteller.
Tag stikket ud af apparatet, nar det ikke er i brug.
Gem overskydende ledning i bunden af apparatet
for at sikre, at sutteflaskevarmeren stdr stabilt.

Lad apparatet kgle af, for du stiller den vaek.

Folg afkalkningsinstruktionerne for at undgd
uoprettelig skade.

Prav ikke selv at dbne eller reparere apparatet.
Du kan kontakte det lokale Philips Kundecenter
(se www.philips.com/support).
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Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)
Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle branchens gzeldende standarder og
regler angaende eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

Brug af sutteflaskevarmeren

Med denne sutteflaskevarmer kan du sikkert og let varme og opte malk
i Philips Avent-sutteflasker og meelk eller babymad i beholdere.
Sutteflaskevarmeren er med til at bevare verdifulde neringsstoffer og
vitaminer i modermalk, da den aldrig overopheder maelken. Hvis maelken
bliver for varm, skader det nzeringsstofferne og vitaminerne. Hvis du
onsker at bevare modermalkens kvalitet, er det vigtigt at opvarme
melken pa en sikker og kontrolleret made. Sutteflaskevarmeren er
designet, sa den opvarmer meelken skdnsomt og ensartet, og sa du undgar
varme pletter, da malken spredes under opvarmning. Den indbyggede
sensor registrerer og kontrollerer malkens temperatur for hele tiden at
undgad overophedning.

Bemeerk: Philips Avent-modermalksposer og 60 ml Philips Avent-sutteflasker
kan ikke bruges i denne sutteflaskevarmer.

Forklaring af indstillinger

- Du kan valge mellem fglgende indstillinger: (fig. 2)

Opteningsindstilling: Hvis du vil opte en sutteflaske eller beholder med
frossen melk eller frossen babymad. Ingen opvarmning.

Indstillinger til opvarmning af meelk:Vaelg én af disse indstillinger; nar du vil
opvarme en flaske meelk til en sikker temperatur. Indstilling 2 opvarmer
meelken til ca. kropstemperatur: Indstilling 1 opvarmer malken til en lidt
lavere temperatur;, og indstilling 3 opvarmer mzelken til en lidt hgjere
temperatur.

Indstilling for opvarmning af babymad:Valg denne indstilling, hvis du vil
varme en beholder eller et glas med babymad.
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Opvarmning af malk ved hjzlp af sutteflaskevarmeren
Sat stikket i en stikkontakt (fig. 3).
Placer en flaske midt i sutteflaskevarmeren (fig. 4).

Bemark: For at opvarme malk i en malkeopbevaringsboks skal du folge de
samme trin som angivet til opvarmning af malk i en flaske.

Fyld sutteflaskevarmeren med den samme mangde vand fra hanen
som den mangde mzlk, du vil varme op (for f.eks. at opvarme
125 ml malk skal du bruge 125 ml vand fra hanen). Hvis du vil
opvarme en stor mangde malk (> 180 ml), er den maksimale
vandstand ca. 1 cm/0,4” under sutteflaskevarmerens kant (som
svarer til at tilseette 160 ml vand fra hanen). En pracis vandstand
sikrer en korrekt opvarmningsydeevne. (fig. 5)

Velg den gnskede indstilling (fig. 6).

Bemark: Erfaringerne viser, at speedbern kan have en bestemt foretrukken
malketemperatur. Dette kan det skyldes personlig smag eller eksterne
faktorer (f.eks. den omgivende temperatur).Alle tre indstillinger sikrer, at
malken opvarmes til en sikker temperatur, som er behagelig for barnet,
og som er med til at bevare naringsstofferne og vitaminerne i malken.

Tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen for at teende for apparatet. Lyset i
knappen lyser for at vise, at sutteflaskevarmeren er tandt (fig. 7).

Bemark: Sutteflaskevarmeren begynder opvarmningen lige efter, at du har
trykket pd knappen.

A Det hvide lys i statusindikatoren stiger gradvist for at angive
malkens opvarmningsforlgb (fig. 8).

Bemark: Statusindikatoren angiver maelkens opvarmningsforleb.
Statusindikatoren begynder at blinke, ndr apparatet er teendt. Ndr forste
opvarmningsfase er fuldfert, lyser det nederste segment konstant, og naste
segment begynder at blinke for at vise, at den anden opvarmningsfase er

i gang. Disse trin fortsetter, indtil den tredje opvarmningsfase er ferdig.
Derefter lyser hele statusindikatoren konstant.
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Bemark: Under opvarmningsforlebet cirkulerer maelken for at sikre en jeevn
opvarmning. Det tager ca. 10 minutter at opvarme 90 ml malk ved
stuetemperatur. Det tager lidt leengere tid at opvarme kold mzlk eller en stor
mangde malk.

Forsigtig: Tag ikke flasken ud af sutteflaskevarmeren, mens
statusindikatoren blinker.

Nar hele statusindikatoren lyser konstant, har mzlken naet den
indstillede temperatur.

D Nar malken er varm, kan du enten tage flasken ud af
sutteflaskevarmeren for at made dit barn med det samme
(se afsnittet “Giv dit barn mad med det samme”), eller du kan holde
den varm i sutteflaskevarmeren (se afsnittet “Sadan holder du
malken varm”).

Sadan gges malkens temperatur

Hvis malken skal vaere varmere, kan du gge malkens temperatur
gradvist, efter den er feerdig, ved at skifte til indstilling 3 til
opvarmning af maelk og lade flasken blive siddende i apparatet i hold
varm-tilstand (fig. 9).

Hvis du lige har slukket for sutteflaskevarmeren, eller hvis den lige
har slukket automatisk, skal du tende for den igen uden at fierne
det varme vand fra den og felge ovenstaende trin (fig. 10).

Sutteflaskevarmeren slukker automatisk efter 20 minutter i hold
varm-tilstand (fig. 11).

Giv dit barn mad med det samme

Tryk pa tznd/sluk-knappen for at slukke for apparatet og tage
melkeflasken ud (fig. 10).

Kontroller altid maelkens temperatur, for du begynder at made
barnet. Lad forsigtigt malken hvirvle rundt i flasken, og kontroller
malkens temperatur ved at dryppe et par draber pa indersiden af
handleddet (fig. 12).
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Tag apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten, og tem sutteflaskevarmeren
(fig. 13).

Sadan holder du malken varm

Nar malken har niet den enskede temperatur, skifter
sutteflaskevarmeren automatisk til hold varm-tilstand. | denne
tilstand holdes malken pa den indstillede temperatur i 20 minutter
(fig. 14).

Sutteflaskevarmeren slukker automatisk efter 20 minutter.
Statusindikatoren slukker for at indikere, at malken ikke leengere
holdes pa den gnskede temperatur (fig. 11).

Bemaerk: Hvis du vil made dit barn med melk ved den indstillede temperatur,
skal du tage malkeflasken ud af sutteflaskevarmeren og give den til barnet
straks efter, at sutteflaskevarmeren slukker. Ellers afkeles maelken.

Bemaerk: Du kan ikke forlenge sutteflaskevarmerens hold varm-tilstand
i mere end 20 minutter.

Forsigtig: Det anbefales ikke at genopvarme modermzlk to gange,
da der udvikles bakterier i malken.

Kontroller altid malkens temperatur, for du begynder at made
barnet. Lad forsigtigt mzlken hvirvle rundt i flasken eller i
malkeopbevaringsbeholderen, og kontroller malkens temperatur
ved at dryppe et par draber pa indersiden af handleddet (fig. 12).

Tag apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten, og tem sutteflaskevarmeren
(fig. 13).

Sadan bruges sutteflaskevarmeren med det samme igen
til en anden flaske
Hvis du vil opvarme endnu en sutteflaske med det samme, skal du lade
flaskevarmeren kele af i et par minutter. Du kan fremskynde denne
proces ved at fylde sutteflaskevarmeren med friskt, koldt vand. Nar du
taender for sutteflaskevarmeren, begynder statusindikatoren at blinke
nedefra og op for at vise, at apparatet er ved at varme op igen.
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Bemaerk: Hvis statusindikatoren er taendt, men ikke blinker, er
sutteflaskevarmeren stadig for varm til at opvarme endnu en sutteflaske.

I sd fald skal du slukke for sutteflaskevarmeren, lade den kole ned i et par
minutter og fylde den op med friskt, koldt vand.

Opvarmning af babymad ved hjalp af sutteflaskevarmeren
Set stikket i en stikkontakt (fig. 3).

Placer en beholder eller et glas med babymad midt i sutteflaskevarmeren
(fig. 15).

Bemark: Du kan tage Idget af beholderen eller glasset med mad, sa du kan
rore i babymaden under opvarmningen.

Fyld sutteflaskevarmeren med den samme mangde vand fra hanen
som den mangde babymad, du vil varme op (for f.eks. at opvarme
125 ml babymad skal du bruge 125 ml vand fra hanen). Hvis du vil
opvarme en stor mangde babymad, er den maksimale vandstand
ca.1 cm/0,4” under sutteflaskevarmerens kant (som svarer til at
tilseette 160 ml vand fra hanen). En pracis vandstand sikrer en
korrekt opvarmningsydeevne. (fig. 16)

Vzlg indstillingen til opvarmning af babymad (fig. 17).

Tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen for at teende for apparatet. Lyset i
statusindikatoren viser, at sutteflaskevarmeren er tendt (fig. 18).

Bemaerk: Sutteflaskevarmeren begynder opvarmningen lige efter, at du har
trykket pd knappen. Pa grund af babymads mange forskellige typer
konsistens har apparatet ikke mulighed for at registrere precist, hvor lenge
maden ber opvarmes.

A Statusindikatorens hvide lys udfyldes gradvist for at angive
opvarmningsforlgbet. Under opvarmningsforlebet ma du ikke tage
glasset eller beholderen ud af sutteflaskevarmeren, men du kan
rore i babymaden, mens glasset eller beholderen stadig sidder i
sutteflaskevarmeren (fig. 19).
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Bemark: Du kan starte med at rore i babymaden, ndr anden del af
statusindikatoren lyser konstant. Omrering for dette stadie er unedvendigt,
da babymadens temperatur er for lav.

Forsigtig: Tag ikke beholderen eller glasset med mad ud af
sutteflaskevarmeren under opvarmning.

Nar hele statusindikatoren lyser konstant, har babymaden naet den
onskede temperatur.

Bemark: Pd grund af de mange forskellige typer konsistens af babymad
anbefales det pd det kraftigste, at du rerer i maden og kontrollerer dens
temperatur under opvarmningen, sd du sikres det bedste resultat.

D Nar maden er varm, kan du enten tage beholderen eller glasset
med babymad ud af sutteflaskevarmeren for at made dit barn
med det samme (se afsnittet “Giv dit barn mad med det samme”),
eller du kan holde den varm i sutteflaskevarmeren (se afsnittet
“Sadan holder du maden varm”).

Forggelse af babymadens temperatur

Efter opvarmning skal du altid smage pa babymaden for at sikre,
at den ikke er for varm. Hvis du vil ggre babymaden varmere,
skal du s=tte beholderen tilbage i sutteflaskevarmeren og lade den
sta derinde i hold varm-tilstand i et stykke tid. Rer jevnligt rundt i
babymaden (fig. 15).

Hvis du lige har slukket for sutteflaskevarmeren, eller hvis den lige
har slukket automatisk, skal du tande for den igen uden at fjerne
det varme vand fra den og fglge ovenstdende trin (fig. 18).

Sutteflaskevarmeren slukker automatisk efter 20 minutter i hold
varm-tilstand (fig. 20).

Giv dit barn mad med det samme

Tryk pa on/off-knappen for at slukke for apparatet og tage
beholderen eller glasset med babymad ud (fig. 18).
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Efter opvarmning skal du smage pa babymaden for at sikre, at den
ikke er for varm (fig. 21).

Tag apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten, og tem sutteflaskevarmeren
(fig. 13).

Sadan holder du maden varm

Nar babymaden har naet den gnskede temperatur, skifter
sutteflaskevarmeren automatisk til hold varm-tilstand. | denne tilstand
holdes babymaden pa den gnskede temperatur i 20 minutter (fig. 22).

Sutteflaskevarmeren slukker automatisk efter 20 minutter.
Statusindikatoren slukker for at indikere, at maden ikke leengere
holdes pa den gnskede temperatur (fig. 20).

Bemeerk: Hvis du vil made dit barn med babymaden ved den indstillede
temperatur, skal du tage babymaden ud df sutteflaskevarmeren og give den
til barnet straks efter, at sutteflaskevarmeren slukker. Hvis ikke, afkeles
babymaden langsomt.

Bemark: Du kan ikke forlenge sutteflaskevarmerens hold varm-tilstand i
mere end 20 minutter.

Kontroller altid babymadens temperatur, for du begynder at made
barnet. Ror forsigtigt rundt i beholderen eller glasset med babymad,
og smag pa babymaden for at sikre, at den ikke er for varm (fig. 21).

Tag apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten, og tem
sutteflaskevarmeren (fig. 13).

Sadan bruges sutteflaskevarmeren med det samme igen

til en anden beholder med babymad
Hvis du vil opvarme endnu en beholder eller et glas med babymad med
det samme, skal du lade sutteflaskevarmeren kgle af i et par minutter.
Du kan fremskynde denne proces ved at fylde sutteflaskevarmeren med
friskt, koldt vand. Nar du teender for sutteflaskevarmeren, begynder
statusindikatoren at blinke nedefra og op for at vise, at apparatet er ved
at varme op igen.
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Bemaerk: Hvis statusindikatoren er taendt, men ikke blinker, er
sutteflaskevarmeren stadig for varm til at opvarme endnu en beholder eller
et glas med babymad. | sa fald skal du slukke for sutteflaskevarmeren,

lade den kele ned i et par minutter, og fylde den op med friskt, koldt vand.

Optgningsindstilling

Ved denne indstilling kan du opte frossen maelk eller babymad. Felg trinene,
der er angivet i afsnittene “Sadan bruges sutteflaskevarmeren til at opvarme
melk” eller “Sadan bruges sutteflaskevarmeren til at opvarme babymad".
Statusindikatoren begynder at blinke, ndr apparatet star pa optening.
Statusindikatorens hvide lys udfyldes gradvist for at vise
optaningsprocessens forlgb. Malken eller babymaden er opteet helt, nar
hele statusindikatoren lyser konstant.

Opteningsindstillingen opter malken eller babymaden, men varmer den
ikke op. Hvis du vil opvarme mazlk eller babymad efter optening, skal du
forst slukke for apparatet, derefter valge den gnskede indstilling for
opvarmning og sa tende for apparatet igen.

Renggring og afkalkning

Renggring

Efter hver brug skal du tage sutteflaskevarmeren ud af
stikkontakten og lade den kgle af (fig. 23).

Fjern vand fra sutteflaskevarmeren af hensyn til hygiejnen (fig. 24).

Tor sutteflaskevarmerens inderside og yderside af med en fugtig klud
(fig. 25).

Brug aldrig skrappe, anti-bakterielle renggringsmidler eller kemiske
oplasningsmidler eller skarpe varktgjer til rengering af
sutteflaskevarmeren.

Bemark: Hvis du har benyttet sutteflaskevarmeren til opvarmning af
beholdere med babymad, skal du sikre, at der ikke er lebet babymad ud i
bunden af flaskevarmeren.
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Afkalkning

Det anbefales at afkalke sutteflaskevarmeren hver fjerde uge for at sikre,
at det fortsetter med at fungere effektivt.

Bland 50 ml hvid eddike med 100 ml koldt vand til at afkalke
sutteflaskevarmeren med. Start med at valge optgning, teend derefter
for sutteflaskevarmeren, og lad sa apparatet kare i 10 minutter.

Lad oplgsningen sta i sutteflaskevarmeren, indtil alle flager er oplast.
(fig. 26)

Bemaerk: Du kan ogsd bruge afkalkningsmiddel, der er baseret pa citronsyre.

Bemark: Brug ikke andre former for afkalkningsmiddel.

Tag sutteflaskevarmeren ud af stikkontakten, for du temmer den
(fig. 23).

Tom sutteflaskevarmeren, og skyl den grundigt indvendigt. Hvis du
stadig ser spor af kalk efter skylning, gentages processen (fig. 24).

Genanvendelse

- Dette symbol pa et produkt betyder, at produktet er omfattet af
EU-direktivet 2012/19/EU. Hold dig orienteret om systemet for
seerskilt indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Falg lokale
regler, og bortskaf aldrig produktet sammen med almindeligt
husholdningsaffald. Korrekt bortskaffelse af udtjente produkter er med
til at forhindre negativ pavirkning af miljget og menneskers helbred.
(fig. 27)

Reklamationsret og support

Hvis du har brug for hjeelp eller support, bedes du beszge www.philips.com/
support eller lzese i den separate folder “World-Wide Guarantee”.




Fevikn eprypadn (Ewk. 1)

OepuavTmpag UImumepo

Evdel&n mpooddou

Pubuioeig kal diakdmTng evepyottoinong/amevepyotioinong
PUButon amopuéng

PUButon yia Céorapa yahakTog 1

PUBuion yia CéoTapa yahakTog 2

PuButon yia CéoTapa yahakTog 3

PUButon yia Céorapa Bpedikng Tpodrig

Koupri evepyotroinong/amevepyotoinong

OO NONUTNWN =

ZnpavTiko!

[a va emwdeAnBeite TTAN)pwG ammod Tny utrooTpLén

mou Trapexel 1 Philips, SnAwoTe TN cuokeur| oag

otn Oteubuvon www.philips.com/welcome.

AlafdoTe TTPOCEKTIKA TO TTIAPOV €Y XELPIOLO

XPTIONG TTPLV X PN OLUOTTOoETE Tov BepuavTrpa

MTTLTTEPO Kal GUAAETE TO yla peAovTIKR avadopd.
Kivduvog

- Mnv BuBileTe TTOTE TN CUOKEUT| O€ VEPO 1) OF
OTTOLOONTIOTE AAAO UYPO KAl UNV TNV EETTAEVETE
He vepd Ppuong.

Mpo&idotroinon

- XPNOLHOTIOIN|OTE TN CUOKEUT| HOVO OF
E0WTEPLKOUG XWPOUG.

- AuTr n ouokeur) urmopet va xpnotporroinBei amd
maidid nAikiag 8 eTwv kat avw, kabwg kal amod
ATOMA WE TTEPLOPLOMEVEG OWHATIKEG,
aloBnmmpleg 1) SlavonTIKEG IKavOTNTEG 1) XWPIG
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euTTELpla KAl YVWon, he TNV TTpoUToBeom OTL T
XPTNOLHoTTOUY UTTO eTTIBAEYMN 1) £X0UV AAfEL
odnyieg OXETIKA e TNV aodaAr) TG Xeron Kat
KATavoouv TOUG £VEXOUEVOUG KvOUvoud. Ta
maidia dev mpemel va kabapiCouv Tn cuokeun N
va eKTEAOUV BlEPYATIEG CUVTT)PNONG, EKTOG KL
av elvat mavw aro 8 eTwv Kal emmPBAETovTal
amoé karrolov evnAilka. KoatoTe Tn cuokeun Kat
TO KAAWAL0 pakpld armod Taldld KATw Twv 8 £TWw.
Ta madia dev mperel va mailouv Je T CUOKEUN.
Mnv BuBiCeTe TmoTE TO KAAWALO, TO GIC 1) TN
OUOKEUN O€ VEPO 1) O AANO UYpPO.

Mnv adrveTe TO KAAWDLO va KPEUETAL ATTO

™V cu<pn TparmeClwv N rrawav [a va eival n
OUOKsun oTabepT), UTTOPEITE Vva TO ClTrOeT’]KEUOETE
pEoa otn Bdon Tou Beppavimpa PITTTERO.
Kpatarte 1o kaAwdto pakptd amo CeoTeg
eThaveLec.

2 UVOEETE TN ouoKeun Lovo oe Tipila pe yeiwon).
Na oryoupeUeoTe TTAvTa OTL £XETE £l0AYAYEL
owoTd TO GIg peoa oty TTpila.

EAéyETe €av n Taon TTou avaypddeTal OTO KATW
MEPOG TNG OUCKEUNG QVTLOTOLYXEL OTNV TOTTIKT)
TAON PEUNATOC TIPOTOU CUVOETETE TN CUOKEUN.
AV TIPETTEL VA X PTOLUOTIOCETE £va KAAWOLO
eTIEKTAONG, BePatwBeiTe OTL TTPOKELTAL YIa
YELWHEVO KAAWDLO [LE OVOUAOTIKN TIUN
TouAayloTov 13 A.
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Mnv xpnoldoTtToleiTe T cuokeun av To $Lg, TO
KaAwodLo 1) n (dla 1 CUCKEUN £XOUV UTTOOTE(
dBopa. Av To kahwdlo €xel uttooTel Bopd, Ba
Tpemel va avtikataoradei amo T Philips, ammo
£Vva KEVTPO ETTIOKEUWY £E0UCLIOOOTNEVO ATTO
™ Philips 1) ammo eioou e€etdikeupeva datoua,
TTPo¢ aroduyr KivoUuvou.

Mnv ToTToBeTElITE TN CUOKEUT| ETTAVW T) KOVTA OF
CeoTd agpla, NAEKTPLKEG KouCiveg 1) og (eoTO
doupvo.

Mnv TpoBepualvete TN cuokeun.

Na TomroBeTeite TTAVTA €va rr)\ﬁpwg
OUVAPUOAOYNUEVO HITUTTEPS e KATTAKL OTOV
Beppavmpa pmprrepo LV WpOO@EO&TE VEPO.
BePalwbeite o1 £xeTe TTPOOOETEL VEPO TTPLV
EVEQYOTTOINOETE TOV Beppavimpa PImUTTEPO.

To CeoTo vepd umopel va mmpokaAecel cofapa
eykaupara. Na eloTe TTpooekTIKol OTaV O
Beppavmpag Prmpurmepo Teplexel CeoTod vepO.
Ol1 mpoofdotueg emmbaveleG TNG CUCKEUTC
urmopet va CeotaBouv TTOAU Katd Tn X pron.

Mnv peTakivelTe TN cuoKeur) OTav TIEPLEXEL
CeoTO veEPO.

[Nptv EexvroeTe va TaiCete To TaAdl oag, TTPETTEL
TavTa va eAeyxeTe Tn Beppokpacia TG Tpodr|c.
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Mpoooxn

- AuTr n ouoKeur) TTpoopileTal yla Xprion oTo
OTTiTL KAl O TTapopoLa TTEPLBAAOVTA, OTTWG
eEOXIKQ, TTAVOLOV, KOUCIVEC TTPOOWTTIKOU O€
KaTaotuara, yeadeia kat dhha epyactaka
meptBarovTa, kabBwg Kal aro TTeEAATeG o€
Eevodoyeia, TmTavdoyeia kat adhAa TeptBaiovta
TTOU TTPOCdEPOUV UTTNPECTEG OLAUOVNG.

- Amoouvd€oTe TN ouoKeur) arod v Tpila oTav
dev T xpnmponomhs

- [ vaeivat mo O‘raﬁspog o eeppa\/mpag TO
KaAWwJ3Lo TToU rreptocsua UTTOPELTE Vva To
arofnkelUoeTe peoa orn Baon.

- AdrjoTe TN CUOKEUT| va KPUWOEL TTPLY TNV
kaBaploeTe.

- AxkoloubroTe TiIg 0Onyiec adaipeong araTwy,
WOTE va arnopuyeTe TUXOV ONUAVTIKEG PAAPEG.

- Mnv emiyelprioeTe va avoiéeTe 1) va
ETTLOKEUACETE TN CUOKEUN ovol oag. MmopeiTe
va emmKkowvwvnoeTe e To Kévrpo EEurmpémnong
KartavalwTwv ¢ Philips o xwpea oag
(avatpeETe o Steubuvon www.philips.com/
support).
HAexTpopayvntika Media (EMF)

H ouykexpipévn ouokeur) Tg Philips ouppopdwveTal pe 0Aa Ta

Loy UovTa TTPOTUTIA KAl TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG OXETIKA e TV ékBeon oe

NAEKTPOMayVNTIKA TTedia
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Xpnon Tou BeppavTnpa PIPTTEPO

Me auTov Tov BeppavThpa PIMTEPS UTTOPEiTE va (eOTAVETE Kal va
aroueTe pe aopdlela yaha oe OAa Ta pmprepd Kal Ta doxela
YahakTog/Bpedikwy Tpodwv Philips Avent.

O Beppavmpag pmumepd Bonbd om diampenon Twv BPeTTTiKuwY
OUCTATIKWY KAl TwV BITARIVWY TOU INTPLKOU YANAKTOG, £TTELOT) Sev
umrepBeppaivel To yYaAa. Av To yaha urrepBeppuavBel, umopet va xaboulv Ta
BpemTikd cuoTaTika kal ot Birapives. [a va diampnBei n molo™Ta TOU
HNTPIKOU YAAAKTOG, £ivatl TIOAU onpavTiko va eoTaiveTe To YAAa He
aodalr| kal eAeyxopevo TpoTmo. O BepuavTmpag WImUTTEPO EXEL
oxedLaoTEl YL TIPOCEKTIKO Kal OpoLOpopdo CEoTapa, WoTe va
arodeUyovTal Td KAUTA onpeia TTou TTpokahoUvTal e Thy avakivnon Tou
YahakTog. O eVowUATWEVOS aloBnTpag TTapakoAoubel kat eAEyyeL TN
Beppokpacia Tou YAAAKTOG, WOTe AuTd va unv utrepBeppavBel.

Znueiwon: Aev UTTOPEITE va XPIOLLOTIOOETE CAKOUAEG UNTPLKOU YAAAKTOG
Philips Avent kat pmumepo 20z/60ml Philips Avent o€ autov Tov Bepuavtnpa

UmuTEPO.
Emre€nynon pubpiccwv

- Mrmopeite va emAéEeTe pia amod Tig TapakdTtw pubpuiocelg: (Eik. 2)
PuBuLon yia armouln: lNa va EemaywoeTe €va Umumepo 1) doxeio e
kaTePuypevo yaha 1) Bpedikn Tpodr). Aev xpnolporoleital yia

Ceoraua.

Pubuioeig yia Céotapa yahakTog: EmMAEETe pia amo Tig akodhoubeg
pubpioelg oTav BéAeTe va CeoTAVETE €va UMITTEPO YAAa Ot agpain
Beppokpaoia. H PUBuion 2 CeoTaivel To yaha mepimou oe
Beppokpaocia owparoc. H Pubuion 1 CeoTaivel To ydha oe Aiyo
XapnAoTepn Beppokpacia kal n PuBuion 3 CeoTaivel To yaia oe
Aiyo uymAodTepn Beppokpaoia.

PuBuLon yia Céorapa Bpedikng Tpodnc: EmMAEETe autv T puBuLon
€av BéAeTe va LeoTdveTe éva okelog Ppediknig TpodnG.
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Xpnon Tou BeppavTrpa PImPTTePO yia féoTapa yahakrog
2uvdeoTe To ¢ig oty pila (Eik. 3).

TomoBeTNOTE £va PTMPTTEPO KEVTPLKA oTov Beppavtnpa
pmpmepod (Ewk. 4).

Inueiwon: Na va LeotaveTe yaka o€ éva doxeio amobrkeuong ydAakTog,
akoAouBnoTe Ta ibla Priuara mou LoxUouv Kat yta To fEéoTaua Tou
YAAaKTOG O€ UTMUTTEPO.

MepioTe Tov Beppavtrpa pmpmepd Balovrag Ty idta moocdtnTa
TTOCIHOU VEPOU E TNV TTOCOTNTA YahakTog Tou BEAeTe va
Teotavete (yia mapadetypa, yia va feotavere 125 ml/4oz
yYahakTtog, xpetaleote 125ml/4oz mooipou vepou). Av BedeTe va
CeoTaveTte pa peyain moootnta yakaktog (>180ml/6oz),

N HEYIOTN oTABUN Tou vepou eival Trepitou 1cm/0,4 ivroeg kKaTW
amo To xeilhog Tou Beppavtnpa PmpTTepo (AVTIOTOIKEL OE
160ml/4,50z oopou vepou). H akpififig otabpun vepou
e€aodalilel aoTedeopaTikr) amoédoon oto Leotapa. (Eik. 5)

EmAeEte Tnv emBupnTr pUBon (Eik. 6).

Inueiwon: H eumepia pdg 61daokel 0Tt Ta wpd UITOPEL va TPoTLLoUV (ia
ouykekpiuévn Beppokpaocia yakaxktog. Auto pmopel va opeireTat oe
TPOCWTILKEG TIPOTIUNCELG 1) O ESWTEPLKOUG TTAPAYOVTEG (T. X.
Oeppokpaaia meptfarrovrog). Kat ot Tpelg pubpiceig dtacdarifouv 0Tt T0
ydAa Beppuaivetat oe aoparn Beppokpaoia, n) omoia eivar uxdploTn yia 1o
madi oag kat oupfardet oTn dtatnpnon Twv BPETTIKWY OUCTATIKWY Kal
Brrapvddv Tou yakakTog.

MatoTe To KoupTi evepyoTToinong/amevepyoToinong yla va
evepyoTroifoeTte TN ouokeur). H Auyvia oto koupti avapel
utrodeikvUovTag OTL 0 BeppavTripag PPTEPS givat
evepyotoinpevog (Ek. 7).

Inueiwon: O Bepuavtnpag umumepd apxilet va BepuaiveTat apéows
HOALG TTATHOETE TO KOUNTIL

A H ¢vde1En mpoddou apyilel va yepilel oTadiaka pe Aeuko dpwg
yia va dei€el Tnv mpdodo oo LéoTapa Tou yahakTog (Eik. 8).
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Inueiwon: H évéeign mpoodou deixvel Tnv mpoodo oTo LéoTaua Tou
yaAakTtog. H évde&n mpoodou apxilet va avafoafrver 6Tav n cuokeun
eivat evepyomromuévn. Otav n mpwytn pdon Béppavong orokAnpwbei, To
KAaTwW TuNua avafer otabepa kat To emouevo TuNua apxilet va
avaPoofrvet yia va deiel 0Tt 1) deuTepn paon Bépuavong eivat oe eEENEN.
Auta Ta Prjpara ouvexiCovrat péxpt va ohokAnpwbei n Tpitn $aon
Oépuavang. Xn ouvéxeta, oAokAnpn n évoeiEn mpoodou avdfet oTabepa.

Znueiwon: Kara m duapkeia Tng dadicasiag Oépuavong, To yaia
avakuweitar woTte To LéoTaua va yivet opotdpoppa. Xpetaovrat mepimou
10 Aem7d yia va feotabouv 90ml/30z yakakTog oe Oepuokpacia
owpariou. [a 1o LéoTapa kpUou yAAakTog 1 EYaAUTePNG moooOTNTAG
YAAakTog, amaiteitar Aiyo TEPLOGOTEPOG XPOVOG.

Mpoocoxn: Mnv Byalete To pmpmepod amd Tov Oeppavtnpa, Evw n
evdel&n mpooddou avafoofrivel.

‘Otav ohokAnpn N évdel€n mpooddou avayer otabepd, To yaia
£xel pracel oty Kaboplopevn Beppokpacia.

D 'Orav 1o ydAa cival LeoTd, PTTOpPEITE EITE VA TTAPETE TO PTTIUTTIEPO
amo Tov BeppavTipa PTuTTEPS yla va TaiceTe To HwPo oag
apeowg (Seite Tnv evotnTa “Talopa Tou pwpou apeowg”) eite
va To dlatnpnoeTte LeoTO oTOV Beppavtrpa pmumepo (Seite Tnv
evoTnTa “AlatnproTe To yaha LeoTo”).

AUEnon Tng Beppokpaociag yalakrog

Av B¢heTe To Yala va LeoTabei meplocdTEPO, PTTOPEITE VA
au&noete TN Beppokpacia yalaktog oTadiaka apou To yaha
eTolpaoTel, emAéyovrag T pUBon yia féoTapa yahaktog 3 kat
adrjvovTag To UmMUTEPS OTN CUCKeUT o€ AetToupyia Siatrpnong
Oeppokpaoiag (Ew. 9).

Av poAig oprioarte Tov Beppavtipa pmpuepd 1) pONg éopnoe
auToparTa, EVEPYOTIOINOoTE Tov TAAL Xwpig va adalpeceTe To
LeoT6 vepod kat akohoubrioTe Tnyv mapamavw dadikacia (Eik. 10).
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O Beppavtnpag PIMUTTEPO ATTEVEPYOTIOLEITAL AUTONATA HETA ATTO
20 Aemrra oe Aettoupyia diatnpnong Oeppokpaciag (Ewk. 11).

Taiopa Tou pwpol apéocwg

MaTtnoTe To KoupTi evepyoTToinong/amevepyoToinong yla va
aTTEVEPYOTTOIOETE TN CUOKEUT| KAl va adalpéCETE TO
pmpmepd (Ewk. 10).

Na ehéyxeTte Tavta T Beppokpaocia Tou YaAakTog TpoTou
TdiceTe To pwWPO oag. AvakivrioTe eAadpd To yaha oTo PTTUTTEPS
Kat eAeyETe TN Oepokpacia Tou YANAKTOG pixvovTag HEPLKEG
oTayoveg oTo eowTEPIKS Tou KapTou oag (Ewk. 12).

AmoocuvdéoTe TN cuokeun kat adeldoTe Tov Beppavrnpa
pmpmepod (Ewk. 13).

AwatnpfoTe To Yaha eoTo

‘Otav To ydha pracel otnyv embuunTn Beppokpacia, o
Oeppavrmpag pmumepod petaPaivel autopara oTn Aeltoupyia
Siatnpnong Beppokpaciag. e autrv Tn AetToupyia, To yaka
Siatnpeital otnv kabopiopevn Beppokpacia yia 20 Aemrta
(Eic. 14).

O Beppavtnpag PIMPTTEPO ATTEVEPYOTTOLEITAL QUTONATA HETA ATTO
20 Aemrra. H €vdeign mpoodou amevepyotroleital yia va Seiel oTL
To yaha Sev Ba diatnpeital ma oTnv £mMOUUNT
Oeppokpaoia (Eik. 11).

Inueiwon: Av BéAeTe va TaloeTe To PWPO 0ag (LE YAAa 0TI CUYKEKPLLEVT)
Oepuokpaoia, Ba mpémet va fydleTe To pumumePO amo Tov Beppavtipa kat
va To TaioeTe auEéowg UoAlg amevepyorronbel n ouakeur). AtadopeTikd,
70 YdAa Ba kpuwoet.

Znueiwon: Aev umopeite va maparteivete TN Aettoupyia dtatnpnong
Oepuokpaciag Tou Beppavtnpa UmumePoO yia meptoaoTepo amo 20 Aemta.

Mpoocoxn: Aev cuvioTarai va EavaleoTavere To unTpiko yaka duo
bopeg, kabwg apyilouv va avamtiooovTal fakTnpta.
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Na eAéyxete mavra ) Oeppokpaocia Tou YAAakTog mpoTou
TaiceTe To pwpo oag. AvakiviioTe ehadppd To yaka oTo PTIPTTEPO
1N oTo doxelo amobrikeuong YahakTog Kat eAeyETe T
Oeppokpaocia Tou YANAKTOG pixvovTag HEPLKEG OTAYOVEG OTO
E0WTEPIKO Tou kaptou oag (Eik. 12).

AmoouvdeoTe TN ouokeur) kal adelaoTe Tov Bgppavnipa PmpTepd
(Eik. 13).

AtreuBciag xprjon Tou OgppavTnpa PIPTTEPOS yia

AANo pmmpTTEpPO
Av BENeTE va CeOTAVETE QPECWG AMNO UITIUTTEPS, Adr|OTE TOV
BeppavTmpa WImPITEPS va KPUWOEL Yia Hepikda Aettrd. [la va
EMTAYXUVETE QUTT)V T Oladikaoia, yeploTe Tov BeppavTnpa JImImepo
e dpEaKko KpUo vepd. MOALG evepyoTTolroeTe Tov Beppavmpa
MITITTEPO, apXiCel va avaPoofrivel ) €vOelEn TTpoddou amod KATW
TIPOG Ta £TTAVW Yla va deilel OTL n ouokeur| BeppaiveTal Eava.

Znueiwon: Av n évoeln mpoodou eivar evepyomoinuévn alka dev
avaPoofrvel, autéd onuaiver 0Tt 0 BepUavTpag UMUTIEPO Eival akoua oAU
LeoTog yia va feoTavetr aAdo pmiumepo. Amevepyomotnote Tov Beppuavtnpa
UITUTIEPO, APriOTE TOV VA KPUWOEL YIa EPIKA AETTTA Kal ppovTioTE va Tov
YEUIOETE (1€ ppEaKo KpUO VEPO.

Xpnon Tou BeppavTipa PMPTTEPO yia GéoTapa Bpedikrg
Tpodns
SuvdéoTe To dig oty Tpila (Ewk. 3).

TomoBetrioTe éva okelog BpedIkng TPOPrG KEVTPLKA GTOV
Oeppavpa pmprmepd (Ewk. 15).

Znueiwon: Mmopeite va adrioeTe avotTo To Kamakt Tou OKEUOUG, WOTE va
propeite va avakatépete T Ppedikn Tpodn kard To LEoTapua.
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MepioTe Tov Beppavtnpa pmpmepd Balovrag Ty idta moodtnra
TOCIHOU VEPOU He TNV TToooTnTa Bpedikng Tpodng mou BéleTe
va LeoTavete (yia mapadetypua, yia va feotavere 125 ml/4oz
Bpedikng Tpodr|g, xperaleoTe 125ml/4o0z modoIOU VEPOU).

Av B¢leTe va LeoTaveTe pia peyain moootnra Ppedikng Tpodng,
N HEYIOTN oTABUN Tou vepou eival Tepitou 1cm/0,4 ivroeg kKaTW
amo To xeihog Tou Beppavtnpa PIPTTEPS (AVTIOTOIKEL OE
160ml/4,50z oopou vepou). H akpififig otabun vepou
e€aocdalilel amoTeAeoparikn amdédoon oto Leotapa. (Eik. 16)

EmAeETe TN pUBpIon yia TeoTapa Ppedikng Tpodrg (Ek. 17).

MatroTe To KoupuTi evepyoTroinong/amevepyoToinong yia va
evepyotoloeTe T cuokeur). H Auyvia otnyv évdei&n mpoodou
avafel umodeikvuovTag OTL 0 BeppavTrpag PIPTTEPO €ival
evepyotroinpévog (Eik. 18).

Znueiwon: O Beppavipag pmumepo apxilet va Oepuaivetal auéowg
HOALG matroeTe To Kouputi. AOyw TnG peyaing mowiAiag otn ouvOeon Twv
Bpedikwv Tpodwv, n cuakeun dev umopei va evromioet e akpifeia To
Xpovo mou Ba xpetaoTei yia 1o LéoTapa NG TpoPng.

A H ¢v8e1En mpodSou apyilel va yepilel oTadiakda pe Aeukod dwg
yia va dei€el TV Mpdodo oTo LeoTapa. Karta To LeoTapa, pnv
adalpeite To okelog amd Tov OepuavTnpa PMPTEPS Kal
bpovTioTe va avakarteveTte TN Bpedikr) Tpodr) 6c0 To oKeUOG
Bpiokeral oTtov Beppavpa (Ewk. 19).

Znueiwon: Mmopeite va apyxioete va avakateveTe TN fpedikn Tpodn HoAg
T0 OeuTepo TuNpa NG évéellng mpoodou avaget otabepad. Av apyioeTe va

avakaTevueTe TNV Tpodr TpLv amo Tnv evOedeLyévn aTuyun, Oev Ba €xeTe To
i6to amoTéAeapa, agou n Bepuokpasia TnG Tpopng Ba eivar akoua xapnAn.

Mpoocoxn: Mnv adaipeite To okelog Tpodrg amd Tov Beppavtnpa
WTUTTEPO KaTa To LeoTapa.
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MoAig ohoKAnpn N £vdel&n mpoddou avael otabepa, ) Ppedikn
Tpodn €xel $pTacel oV kaboplopevn Beppokpacia.

Inpeiwon: Adyw NG peydAng mowAiag or oUvOeon Twv PPePkudv Tpodudy,

0aG OUVIOTOUE VA AVAKATEUETE GUVEXWG TNV TPOPI] KaL va EAEYXETE TN

Oeppiokpacia TG, WOTE va ExeTe KAAUTEpa amoTeAéouara oTo feoTaua.
‘Orav n Bpedikn Tpodn eival LeoTr), LTTOPEITE £ITE Va TAPETE TO
OoKeVOG He TNV Tpodr| amo Tov BeppavTrpa PmMPTePS yia va
TdioeTe To pWPO oag apeowg (deite Ty evotnTa “Taiopa Tou
pwpoU apeowc”) eite va Tnv dlatnpnoeTe LeoTr oTOV
Oeppavtnpa pmptmepod (deite Tnv evotnTa “Twg va diatnpeite
Zeo™ ™ Bpedicr) Tpodn”).
Augnon g Beppokpaciag Tng Ppedikiig Tpodiig

Na dokipalete mavra T Ppedikn Tpodr perd To LéoTapua, ya va
eioTe oiyoupol OTL dev kaiel. Av BeheTe 1) Bpedikr) Tpodr va ival
mo LeoTr), TomoBeTroTe Lava To doxeio oTov BeppavTnpa Kat
adrjoTe To yia Aiyo ot Aettoupyia diatrpnong Beppokpaciag.
YuveyioTe va avakatelete Tnv Tpodn (Ewk. 15).

Av pohig oprjoare Tov Beppavtnpa PIuTEPO 1) pOMG £ofnoe
auTopara, EVEPYOTToloTe Tov TAaAL Xwpig va adalpecete To
LeoT0 vepd kal akolouBrjoTe Tnv mapamavw diadikacia (Eik. 18).

O BeppavTipag PIPTTEPO ATTEVEPYOTIOLEITAL AUTONATA LETA aTTd
20 Aetrta o Aettoupyia diatrpnong Beppokpaciag (Eik. 20).
Tdaiopa Tou pwpol apéocwg

MatroTe To KoupuTi evepyoTroinong/amevepyoToinong yia va
QTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TN CUCKEUT| Kal apalpECTE TO OKEUOG
Bpedikng Tpodrig (Eik. 18).

MoAig n Bpedikr Tpodr) LeoTabel, SokipaoTe TNy yia va
olyoupeuTeite OTL dev Kaiel (Eik. 21).

AmoouvdeoTe TN cuokeur| kal adeldoTe Tov BeppavTrpa PIMUTTEPS
(Ewc. 13).
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Mwg va diatnpeite Teo T Bpedikn Tpodn

‘Orav n Bpedikn Tpodn pracel otnv embuunTr Bepuokpacia, o
OeppavTnpag PpTEPS petafaivel autopara otn Aeitoupyia
Siatnpnong Beppokpaciag. Xe autnv Tn Aettoupyia, ) Tpodn
Siatnpeital oty embupnTr Beppokpacia yia 20 Aemrra (Ewx. 22).

O Beppavtnpag PIMPTTEPO ATTEVEPYOTTOLEITAL QUTONATA HETA ATTO
20 Aemrra. H evdeign mpoddou amevepyotoleital yia va deifel oTL
N Bpedikr| Tpodr Sev Ba diatnpeital ma oTny £mOuUuNTY
Oeppokpaoia (Eik. 20).

Inueiwon: Av BéAeTe va TaloeTe To pwpo oag (e Ppepikn) Tpodr o€
kaBopiopévn Beppokpacia, Oa mpémeL va fyakete Tnv Tpodr amo Tov
Beppavtrpa kat va To TaloeTe auéowg LOAG amevepyorronBei ) cuakeun.
AwagopeTikad, n Tpodn otya-otya 0a KpuwWOEL

Znueiwon: Aev umopeite va maparteivete Tn Aettoupyia dtatrpnong
Oepuokpaaiag Tou BeppavTnpa UImuTePO yia meptoaoTepo amo 20 AemTa.

Na ehéyxerte avra ) Ogppokpacia g Bpedikng Tpodng
TIPoTOoU TdioeTe To pWPO cag. Avakatedte ehadppa Tn Ppedikn
Tpodr) oTo okelog Bpedikng TPodrg Kal SoKudaoTe TV yia va
BePaiwBeite o1 dev kaiel (Eik. 21).

AmoouvdeoTe TN ouokeur) kal adelaoTe Tov BeppavTipa PImpuTepod
(Eic. 13).

ArtreuBsiag xpron Tou BepupavTipa PITPTTEPOS yia aAlo

okelog Bpedukng Tpodrig
Av B€NeTE va CeOTAVETE QUECWG ANO OKEUOG HE Bpedikr) Tpodn,
adpnoTe Tov BepavTipa va KpUWwaoeL yia Hepikd Aerrd. [ia va
emTayuveTe autnyv T dtadikaoia, yepioTe Tov Beppavmipa Pmumepo
e dpEaKko Kpuo vepod. MOALG evepyoTtTolroeTe Tov Beppavpa
MIUTTEPO, apyiCel va avaBoofrivel n évoelén TMpoddou amod KATw
TIPOG Ta ETTAVW UTTOOELIKVUOVTAG OTL 1 OUCKEUT) BeppaiveTal Eava.
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Inueiwon: Av n évéeln mpoodou eivar evepyomoinuévn alka dev
avaPoopfrvel, o Oeppavrnpag umumepo eEakoroubei va eivat moAu LeaTog
yta va eaTaver alho akevog Ppepikng Tpodng. AmevepyoroaTe Tov
OepuavTnpa Lmumepo, aproTe TOV va KPULICEL yld MEPIKA AETTITA Kat
YEMIOTE TOV e PPETKO KPUO VEPO.

PuBpion amouing
>€ autrv T puBbpLon prropeite va amoPuéeTe KaTePuypevo YaAa 1
katePuypevn Ppedikr) Tpodr). AkohoubrioTe Ta Bripara mou
utTodeLkvUovTal OTLG evoTNTEG “XpTion Tou Beppavmpa UImpTepd yia
CeoTapa yaiaktog' 1) “Xpnon Tou Beppavtipa pmiumepo yia (éotapa
Bpedikng Toodng”.
H évdelln mmpoodou apyiCel va avafoofrivel dTav n cuokeur|
BpiokeTal oe Aettoupyia amouéng. H évdelEn poodou yepilel
oradlakd pe Aeukd dwg yla va Seigel Ty Tpoodo g oladikaoiag
arouéne. To yaia 1 n Ppedikn Toodr| €xet armoPuyBei evrehwg oTav
oAOKAN PN 1 €voelén Tpoddou avayel otabepd.
H pubpuion améulng Eemaywvel To yaia 1) T Bpedikn Tpodr) ala
Oev Ta Ceotaivel. Av BEAeTe va CeoTAveTE TO YAAA 1) T Ppedikn) Toodn)
adou Ta EEMaywaoEeTe, ATEVEPYOTTOINOTE T CUCKEUT), ETIIAEETE TNV
emBuunT pUBHLoN yia CéoTapua Kal EVEPYOTTOINOTE TH OUOKEUT| Eavd.

KaO®apiopog kar adaipeon alatwv

Ka@apiopa

MeTa amd kabe xpron, amroouvdeoTe Tov BeppavTnpa PmpTEPO
amd v mpila kat aprjoTe Tov va kpuwoel (Eik. 23).

lMNa Adyoug uylevig, adaipécTe To vepd armo Tov Bepuavtipa
(Ewx. 24).

Y KOUTTIOTE TO ECWTEPIKO KAl TO EEWTEPIKO HEPOG TOU
Beppavtnpa pe éva uypo mavi (Ewk. 25).

Mnv kaBapilete Tov Beppavrnpa pe diafpwTika kabaploTikd,

avTifakTnpeidiaka kabaploTikd, Xnkoug SIaNUTEG 1) alunpd

epyaheia.
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Inueiwon: Av éxeTe xpnotuomotaet Tov BepuavTrpa yia va {eoTaveTe
doxela pe Ppedikn Tpodn, ppovtioTe va unv ueivet Tpodn oTov mMubuéva
Tou Beppavtpa.

Adaipeon ahatwv

>uviordaral va adalpeite Ta akara amo Tov BepuavTrpa PImurmepd
Kabe Téooepig £Bdonadeg, yia va dlaopalioeTe 6T1 Ba ouveyiost va
AeLTOUPYEL AmTOTEAEOUATIKA.

Avapeite 50 ml/1,70z Aeukd EidL pe 100ml/3,40z kpuo vepod yia
va adaipeceTe Ta alara amod Tov OeppavTnpa PMPTEPO.
EmAe€Te mpwTa T pUBon amouing, oTn cuvexela
gvepyoTrolnoTe Tov BeppavTipa Pmumepd Kat apnoTe T
ouokeur) va Aettoupynoet yia 10 Aerrta. ApnioTte To diahupa péca
oTov BeppavTipa pmpTepd pexpl va Sialuboulv 6Aa Ta dlata.
(Ek. 26)

Znueiwon: Mmopeite emiong va xpnoiyuomotroete apaiarika ue fdaon

TO KITPLKO 0&U.

Znueiwon: Mnv xpnouototeite aAda €idn apararikv.

AmocuvdéoTe Tov BeppavTrpa PMPTEPS amod Tny Tpila mpy
Tov adeidaoete (Ek. 23).

AdelaoTe Tov OepuavTnpa PMPTTEPS Kal EETMAUVETE KaAd To
eowTePIkO Tou. Av e€akolouBeite va BAeTeTe ixvn amo akata

peta to E€Pyalpa, eravalafere T Siadikacia adaipeong
ahatwv (Eik. 24).
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- AuTo To oUpfolo SnAwvel OTL TO TIPOTOV KAAUTITETAL ATTO TNV
Eupwmaikr) Odnyia 2012/19/EK. Evnuepwbeite yia Toug Totmikoug
KQVOVIOWOUG OXETIKA [e TNV EEXWPLOTT) CUMNOYN NAEKTPLIKWY Kal
NAEKTPOVIKWY TTPoldVTWY. Na TnpeiTe Toug ToTTIKoUG KavoviopoUg
Kal va pnv armoppimTeTe TTOTE To TIPoidv pali pe Ta ouvnBlopéva
olKlaka aroppippara. H cwaoTr| armodppfn Twv TTAALWY TTPoTOVTWY
OUMBANEL OTNY aTToPUYN) APVNTIKWY ETTIITTWOEWY YLd TO
meptBaMov kat Tnv avBpwrrivn uyelia. (Eik. 27)

Eyyunon kat utrooTnpidn

Av xpetaleoTe TTAnpodopieg 1) uttooTrpLen, eiokedTeiTE TN OLelBuvon
www.philips.com/support 1| diaBdoTe To EexwploTd GUAAEDLIO TG
Olebvoug eyyunong.
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Descripcion general (fig. 1)

Calientabiberones

Indicador de progreso

Botdn de ajustes y de encendido/apagado
Posicion para descongelar

Posicién 1 para calentar leche

Posicion 2 para calentar leche

Posicién 3 para calentar leche

Posicién para calentar comida infantil
Botdn de encendido/apagado

N0 O NONUT~NWN =

Importante

Para sacar el mayor partido a la asistencia que Philips
le ofrece, registre el aparato en www.philips.com/
welcome.

Antes de usar el calientabiberones, lea atentamente
este manual de usuario y consérvelo por si
necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

Peligro

- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros
liquidos, ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo.
Advertencia

- Ultilice el aparato solo en interiores.

- Este aparato puede ser usado por nifios mayores
de ocho afos, por personas con capacidad fisica,
psiquica o sensorial reducida y por personas que
no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia
necesarios siempre que lo hagan bajo supervision
o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre cdmo usar el
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aparato de forma segura y conozcan los riesgos
que conlleva su uso. Los nifios no deben llevar a
cabo los procesos de limpieza ni de
mantenimiento a menos que tengan mds de ocho
afos y lo hagan bajo supervision. Mantenga el
aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los nifios
menores de ocho afos.

- No permita que los nifios jueguen con el aparato.

- No sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato en
agua u otros liquidos.

- No deje que el cable de alimentacidn cuelgue del
borde de una mesa o encimera. El cable sobrante
puede guardarse en la base del calientabiberones
para garantizar la estabilidad del aparato.

- Mantenga el cable de alimentacion alejado de
superficies calientes.

- El aparato unicamente debe conectarse a un
enchufe de pared con toma de tierra. Asegurese
siempre de que la clavija esté bien insertada en la
toma de corriente.

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el
voltaje indicado en la parte inferior del mismo se
corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

- Si necesita utilizar un cable alargador, asegirese de
que el cable dispone de toma de tierra con una
clasificacién minima de 13 amperios.
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No utilice el aparato si el enchufe, el cable de
alimentacion o el aparato estdn dafiados. Si el cable
de alimentacion estd dafiado, debe ser sustituido por
Philips o por un centro de servicio autorizado por
Philips, con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.

No coloque el aparato sobre o cerca de una cocina
de gas o eléctrica caliente, o un horno caliente.

No precaliente el aparato.

Coloque siempre el biberdn totalmente montado
con la tapa en el calientabiberones antes de
afadir agua.

Aseglrese de afiadir el agua antes de encender el
calientabiberones.

El agua caliente puede causar quemaduras graves.
Tenga cuidado cuando el calientabiberones
contenga agua caliente.

Las superficies accesibles del aparato pueden
calentarse durante el uso.

No mueva el aparato cuando contenga agua caliente.
Compruebe siempre la temperatura de la comida
infantil antes de empezar a dar de comer al nifio.

Precaucion

Este aparato estd disefiado para utilizarlo en
entornos domésticos o similares como: viviendas
de granjas, hostales en los que se ofrecen
desayunos, zona de cocina en tiendas, oficinas y
otros entornos laborales, y por clientes de hoteles,
moteles y entornos residenciales de otro tipo.
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- Desenchufe el aparato cuando no lo utilice.

- Guarde el cable de alimentacion sobrante en la
base para garantizar la estabilidad del
calientabiberones.

- Deje que el aparato se enfrfe antes de guardarlo.

- Siga las instrucciones de eliminacion de los
depdsitos de cal para evitar dafios irreparables.

- No intente abrir ni reparar el aparato por su
cuenta. Puede ponerse en contacto con el
Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente de Philips de su
pais (consulte www.philips.com/support).
Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato de Philips cumple los estdndares y las normativas aplicables
sobre exposicion a campos electromagnéticos.

Uso del calientabiberones

Con este calientabiberones, puede calentar y descongelar la leche de
manera segura en los biberones Philips Avent y la leche y la comida
infantil en recipientes.

El calientabiberones ayuda a conservar los valiosos nutrientes y vitaminas
de la leche materna, ya que nunca calienta la leche en exceso. Si la leche
se calienta demasiado, los nutrientes y vitaminas se dafian. Con el fin de
preservar la calidad de la leche materna, es importante calentarla de
forma segura y controlada. El calientabiberones estd disefiado para
calentar de manera suave y uniforme y evitar asf el riesgo de que existan
dreas demasiado calientes, ya que la leche circula mientras se calienta. El
sensor integrado controla la temperatura de la leche en todo momento
para evitar que se sobrecaliente.

Nota: Las bolsas para leche materna de Philips Avent y los biberones Philips
Avent de 60 ml no se pueden utilizar en este calientabiberones.
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Explicacion de las posiciones

- Puede elegir entre los siguientes ajustes: (fig. 2)

Posicién para descongelar: para descongelar un biberdn o recipiente con
leche o comida infantil congeladas. Este ajuste no calienta.

Posiciones para calentar leche: seleccione una de estas posiciones si desea
calentar un biberdn de leche a una temperatura segura. La posicion
2 calienta la leche a la temperatura corporal aproximadamente.
La posicion 1 calienta la leche a una temperatura ligeramente inferior y
la posicién 3 calienta la leche a una temperatura ligeramente superior.

Posicion para calentar comida infantil: seleccione esta posicidn si desea
calentar un tarrito o recipiente de comida para bebé.

Uso del calientabiberones para calentar leche

Enchufe la clavija de red a la toma de corriente (fig. 3).

Coloque un biberén en la posicion central del calientabiberones
(fig. 4).

Nota: Para calentar leche en un recipiente de almacenamiento de leche

materna, siga los mismos pasos indicados para calentar leche en un biberén.

Llene el calientabiberones con la misma cantidad de agua potable
que la cantidad de leche que desea calentar (por ejemplo, para
calentar 125 ml de leche, tendra que utilizar 125 ml de agua
potable). Si desea calentar una gran cantidad de leche (> 180 ml),
el nivel maximo de agua es de aproximadamente 1 cm por debajo
del borde del calientabiberones (lo que corresponde a anadir
160 ml de agua potable). Un nivel de agua preciso garantiza un
calentamiento optimo. (fig.5)

Seleccione la posicion que desee (fig. 6).

Nota: La experiencia nos dice que los bebés pueden tener preferencias por
una temperatura de la leche especifica. Esto puede deberse a gustos
personales o a factores externos como, por ejemplo, la temperatura
ambiente. Las tres posiciones garantizan que la leche se caliente a una
temperatura segura y agradable para su bebé y ayuda a conservar todos los
nutrientes y las vitaminas.
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Pulse el boton de encendido/apagado para encender el aparato.
La luz del boton se ilumina para indicar que el calientabiberones
esta encendido (fig. 7).

Nota: El calientabiberones comienza a calentar al pulsar el boton.

A El indicador de progreso empieza a completarse gradualmente con
una luz blanca para mostrar el progreso del proceso de
calentamiento de la leche (fig. 8).

Nota: El indicador de progreso muestra el progreso del proceso de
calentamiento de la leche y comienza a parpadear cuando se enciende el
aparato. Cuando se ha completado la primera fase de calentamiento,

el segmento inferior se ilumina de forma continua y el segmento siguiente
comienza a parpadear para indicar que la segunda fase de calentamiento
estd en curso. Estos pasos se repiten hasta que la tercera fase de
calentamiento se ha completado. Es entonces cuando todo el indicador de
progreso se ilumina de forma continua.

Nota: Durante el proceso de calentamiento, la leche circula para garantizar
un calentamiento homogéneo. Se tarda aproximadamente diez minutos en
calentar 90 ml de leche a temperatura ambiente. Se tarda un poco mds en
calentar leche fria o una gran cantidad de leche.

Precaucion: No saque el biberén del calientabiberones mientras el
indicador de progreso esté parpadeando.

Cuando se ilumine todo el indicador de progreso de forma
permanente, significara que la leche ha alcanzado la temperatura
final seleccionada.

D Cuando la leche esta caliente, puede sacar el biberén del
calientabiberones directamente para alimentar a su bebé (consulte
la seccion “Alimentacion inmediata de su bebé”) o bien, puede
dejarlo en el calientabiberones para mantener la temperatura de la
leche (consulte la seccién “Como mantener la leche caliente”).
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Aumento de la temperatura de la leche

Si desea calentar mas la leche después de que el proceso haya
terminado, puede aumentar gradualmente la temperatura. Para ello,
cambie a la posicion 3 y deje el biberdn en el aparato en el modo
de conservacion del calor (fig. 9).

Si acaba de apagar el calientabiberones o si se ha apagado
automaticamente, vuelva a encenderlo sin retirar el agua caliente
y siga los pasos anteriores (fig. 10).

El calientabiberones se apaga automaticamente después de estar
20 minutos en modo de conservacion del calor (fig. 11).

Alimentacion inmediata de su bebé

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado para apagar el aparato y
saque el biberon (fig. 10).

Compruebe siempre la temperatura de la leche antes de darsela
a su bebé. Agite suavemente la leche del biberén y compruebe la
temperatura esparciendo unas gotas de leche en la parte interna
de su mufieca (fig. 12).

Desenchufe el aparato y vacie el calientabiberones (fig. 13).
Como mantener la leche caliente

Cuando la leche haya alcanzado la temperatura deseada,
el calientabiberones cambia automaticamente al modo de
conservacion del calor. En este modo, la leche se mantiene
a la temperatura seleccionada durante 20 minutos (fig. 14).

El calientabiberones se apaga automaticamente una vez
transcurridos esos 20 minutos. El indicador de progreso se apaga
para indicar que la leche ya no se mantendra a la temperatura
deseada (fig. 11).

Nota: Si desea dar de comer a su bebé con la leche a la temperatura
establecida, debe sacar el biberén del calientabiberones y ddrselo al bebé
inmediatamente después de que se apague el calientabiberones; de lo
contrario, la leche se enfriara.
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Nota: No puede prolongar el modo de conservacién del calor del
calientabiberones durante mas de 20 minutos.

Precaucion: No se recomienda recalentar la leche materna dos veces,
ya que empezarian a desarrollarse bacterias en ella.

Compruebe siempre la temperatura de la leche antes de darsela a
su bebé. Agite suavemente la leche del biberén o del recipiente
para guardar la leche y compruebe la temperatura esparciendo
unas gotas de leche en la parte interna de su muneca (fig. 12).

Desenchufe el aparato y vacie el calientabiberones (fig. 13).

Reutilizaciéon inmediata del calientabiberones para

otro biberon
Si desea calentar otro biberdn inmediatamente después, deje que el
calientabiberones se enfrie durante unos minutos. Para acelerar este
proceso, llene el calientabiberones con agua frfa. Al encender el aparato, el
indicador de progreso empieza a parpadear desde la parte inferior hasta
la parte superior. Esto indica que el calientabiberones se estd calentando
de nuevo.

Nota: Si el indicador de progreso estd encendido pero no parpadea, el
calientabiberones aun estard demasiado caliente como para calentar otros
biberones.Apague el calientabiberones, deje que se enfrie durante unos
minutos y asegurese de llenar el depésito con agua fria.

Uso del calientabiberones para calentar comida infantil

Enchufe la clavija de red a la toma de corriente (fig. 3).

Coloque un tarrito o recipiente de comida infantil en el centro del
calientabiberones (fig. 15).

Nota: Puede quitar la tapa del recipiente o tarrito para comida infantil para
poder remover la comida durante el proceso calentamiento.
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Llene el calientabiberones con la misma cantidad de agua potable
que la cantidad de comida infantil que desea calentar (por ejemplo,
para calentar 125 ml de comida infantil, tendra que utilizar 125 ml
de agua). Si desea calentar una mayor cantidad de comida, el nivel
maximo de agua es de aproximadamente 1 cm por debajo del
borde del calientabiberones (lo que corresponde a anadir 160 ml
de agua potable). Un nivel de agua preciso garantiza un
calentamiento 6ptimo. (fig. 16)

Seleccione la posiciéon de calentamiento de la comida infantil (fig. 17).

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado para encender el aparato. La
luz del indicador de progreso muestra que el calientabiberones esta
encendido (fig. 18).

Nota: El calientabiberones comienza a calentar en cuanto se pulsa el boton.
Debido a la gran variedad de consistencias de las comidas, el aparato no es
capaz de detectar la duracion exacta durante la que se debe calentar la comida.

A El indicador de progreso empieza a completarse gradualmente con
una luz blanca para mostrar el progreso del proceso de
calentamiento. Durante el proceso de calentamiento, no saque el
tarrito o recipiente del calientabiberones; en su lugar, remueva la
comida con el tarrito o recipiente dentro del calientabiberones
(fig. 19).

Nota: Puede empezar a remover la comida infantil una vez que se ilumine

de forma permanente el segundo segmento del indicador de progreso. Si lo
hace antes, no servird de nada porque la temperatura de la comida seguira
siendo demasiado baja.

Precaucion: No saque el tarrito o recipiente de la comida del
calientabiberones durante el proceso de calentamiento.

Cuando se ilumine todo el indicador de progreso de forma
permanente, significara que la comida infantil ha alcanzado la
temperatura deseada.
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Nota: Debido a la gran variedad de consistencias de las comidas, es muy
recomendable que remueva continuamente la comida y que compruebe su
temperatura mientras se esta calentando para obtener un resultado éptimo.
D Una vez que la comida del bebé esté caliente, puede sacar el tarrito
o recipiente para comida infantil del calientabiberones para dar de
comer directamente a su bebé (consulte la secciéon “Alimentacién
inmediata de su bebé”) o bien, puede dejarlo en el
calientabiberones para mantener la temperatura de la comida
(consulte la seccion “Cémo mantener la comida caliente”).

Coémo aumentar la temperatura de los alimentos del bebé

Tras calentar la comida, pruébela siempre para asegurarse de que
no esté demasiado caliente. Si desea calentarla un poco mas, vuelva
a poner el recipiente en el calientabiberones y déjelo ahi, en el
modo de conservacion del calor, durante un tiempo. Siga
removiendo la comida del bebé (fig. 15).

Si acaba de apagar el calientabiberones o si se ha apagado
automaticamente, vuelva a encenderlo sin retirar el agua caliente
y siga los pasos anteriores (fig. 18).

El calientabiberones se apaga automaticamente después de estar
20 minutos en modo de conservacion del calor (fig. 20).

Alimentacion inmediata de su bebé

Pulse el boton de encendido/apagado para apagar el aparato
y saque el recipiente o tarrito de comida (fig. 18).

Después de calentarla, pruebe la comida para asegurarse de que
no esté demasiado caliente (fig. 21).

Desenchufe el aparato y vacie el calientabiberones (fig. 13).
Co6mo mantener la comida caliente

Cuando la comida haya alcanzado la temperatura deseada,
el calientabiberones cambia automaticamente al modo de
conservacion del calor. En este modo, la comida infantil se mantiene
durante 20 minutos a la temperatura deseada (fig. 22).
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El calientabiberones se apaga automaticamente una vez
transcurridos esos 20 minutos. El indicador de progreso se apaga
para indicar que la comida del bebé ya no conservara la
temperatura deseada (fig. 20).

Nota: Si desea dar de comer a su bebé con la comida infantil a la
temperatura establecida, saque la comida del calientabiberones y désela a su
bebé en cuanto se apague el calientabiberones. Si no lo hace de este modo,
la comida se ird enfriando lentamente.

Nota: No puede prolongar el modo de conservacién del calor del
calientabiberones durante mas de 20 minutos.

Compruebe siempre la temperatura de la comida antes de darsela
al bebé. Remueva suavemente la comida infantil en el recipiente o
tarrito y pruébela para asegurarse de que no esté demasiado caliente
(fig. 21).

Desenchufe el aparato y vacie el calientabiberones (fig. 13).

Reutilizacion inmediata del calientabiberones para otro

recipiente de comida infantil
Si desea calentar otro recipiente o tarrito de comida infantil
inmediatamente después, deje que el calientabiberones se enfrie durante
unos minutos. Para acelerar este proceso, llene el calientabiberones con
agua fria. Al encender el aparato, el indicador de progreso empieza a
parpadear desde la parte inferior hasta la parte superior. Esto indica que
el calientabiberones se estd calentando de nuevo.

Nota: Si el indicador estd encendido pero no parpadea, el calientabiberones
aun estard demasiado caliente para calentar otro recipiente o tarrito con
comida infantil. Apague el calientabiberones, deje que se enfrie durante unos
minutos y asegurese de llenar el depésito con agua fria.
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Posicion para descongelar

En esta posicidn, puede descongelar leche o comida infantil congelada.
Siga los pasos que se indican en las secciones “Uso del calientabiberones
para calentar leche” o “Uso del calientabiberones para calentar comida”.
El indicador de progreso comienza a parpadear cuando el aparato estd
en la posicién de descongelacion. El indicador de progreso empieza a
completarse gradualmente con una luz blanca para mostrar el progreso
del proceso de descongelacidn. La leche o la comida se habrdn
descongelado completamente cuando el indicador de progreso se
ilumine por completo de forma permanente.

La posicién para descongelar descongela leche o comida infantil pero no
la calienta. Si desea calentar leche o comida para bebé inmediatamente
después de descongelarlas, en primer lugar apague el aparato, luego
seleccione el ajuste deseado y, a continuacion, vuelva a encender el
calientabiberones.

Limpieza y eliminacién de depésitos de cal

Limpieza

Después de cada uso, desenchufe el calientabiberones y deje que se
enfrie (fig. 23).

Extraiga el agua del calientabiberones por razones de higiene (fig. 24).

Frote el exterior y el interior del calientabiberones con un pafo
himedo (fig. 25).

No utilice productos de limpieza abrasivos o antibacterias, disolventes
quimicos ni herramientas afiladas para limpiar el calientabiberones.

Nota: Si ha utilizado el calientabiberones para calentar tarritos con comida
infantil, asegtirese de que no hay restos de comida en la parte inferior del
calientabiberones.
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Eliminacion de los depésitos de cal

Es recomendable eliminar la cal del calientabiberones cada
cuatro semanas para asegurarse de que sigue funcionando eficazmente.

Mezcle 50 ml de vinagre blanco con 100 ml de agua fria para
eliminar la cal del calientabiberones. Primero seleccione la posicion
para descongelar y, a continuacion, encienda el calientabiberones y
deje que el aparato funcione durante diez minutos. Deje la solucion
en el calientabiberones hasta que toda la cal se haya disuelto. (fig. 26)

Nota:También puede utilizar descalcificadores a base de dcido citrico.
Nota: No utilice otro tipo de descalcificadores.
Desenchufe el calientabiberones antes de vaciarlo (fig. 23).

Vacie el calientabiberones y enjuague bien su interior. Si ve restos
de cal después de enjuagarlo, repita el procedimiento de
eliminacion de la cal (fig. 24).

Reciclaje

- Este simbolo en un producto significa que el producto cumple con la
directiva europea 2012/19/UE. Inférmese acerca del sistema de
reciclaje de productos eléctricos y electrdnicos en su localidad. Siga la
normativa local y no deseche el producto con la basura normal del
hogar. La correcta eliminacién de los productos antiguos ayuda a
evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud
humana. (fig. 27)

Garantia y asistencia

Si necesita asistencia o informacion, visite www.philips.com/support
o lea el folleto de garantia mundial independiente.




Yleiskuvaus (Kuva 1)

OO NONUTNWN =

Tuttipullonldmmitin
Edistymisosoitin

Asetukset ja virtakytkin
Sulatusasetus
Maidonldmmitysasetus 1
Maidonldmmitysasetus 2
Maidonlammitysasetus 3
Vauvanruoanldmmitysasetus
Virtapainike

Saat parhaan mahdollisen hyddyn Philipsin palveluista
rekisterdimalld tuotteen osortteessa www.philips.com/
welcome.

Lue tdma kdyttdopas huolellisesti ennen
tuttipullonlammittimen kayttdd ja sdilyta opas
my&hempad tarvetta varten.

Vaara

Ald upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
Ald mydskddn huuhtele sitd vesihanan alla.
Varoitus

Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisakdyttoon.

Laitetta voivat kayttaa yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja
henkil&t, joiden fyysinen tai henkinen toimintakyky
on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa
laitteen kaytostd, jos heitd on neuvottu laitteen
turvallisesta kdytosta tai tarjolla on turvallisen
kayton edellyttdma valvonta ja jos he ymmartavat
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laitteeseen liittyvat vaarat.Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset
voivat puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta valvonnan
alaisena. Pida laite ja sen johto poissa alle
8-vuotiaiden ulottuvilta.

Lasten ei pida leikkid laitteella.

Ali upota johtoa, pistoketta tai laitetta veteen tai
muuhun nesteeseen.

Ald jatd virtajohtoa roikkumaan pdydan tai tyStason
reunan Yli.Ylimdaraisen johdon voi kiertaa laitteen
rungon sisadn, jotta laite pysyy tukevasti paikoillaan.
Ald paasta verkkojohtoa kosketuksiin kuumien
pintojen kanssa.

Liita laite vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
Varmista, ettd pistoke on kunnolla pistorasiassa.
Tarkista, ettd laitteen pohjassa oleva
jannitemerkintd vastaa paikallista verkkojannitettd,
ennen kuin liitdt laitteen sahkdverkkoon.

Jos sinun on kdytettdvd jatkojohtoa, kdytd vain
maadoitettua, vahintddn 13 ampeerin johtoa.

Al kayts laitetta, jos pistoke, virtajohto tai itse
laite on vahingoittunut. Jos virtajohto on
vahingoittunut, vaihdata se oman turvallisuutesi
vuoksi Philipsin valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessd tai
muulla ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.

Al sijoita laitetta kaasu- tai sahkolieden paille tai
viereen tai kuumaan uuniin.

Ald esilimmitd laitetta.
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Aseta aina tdysin koottu pullo, jossa on suojus,
tuttipullonlammittimeen ennen kuin lisddt vetta.
Lisdd vesi ennen kuin kytket
tuttipullonlammittimeen virran.

Kiehuva vesi voi aiheuttaa vaikeita palovammoja.
Kasittele tuttipullonldmmitintd varoen, kun siind on
kuumaa vetta.

Laitteen pinnat saattavat kuumentua kdyton aikana.
Ald siirrd laitetta, kun se sisdltdd kuumaa vettd.
Tarkista aina vauvanruoan lampétila, ennen kuin
ruokit lasta.

Varoitus

Laite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi kotitalouksissa ja
esimerkiksi henkildkuntaruokaloissa, toimistoissa ja
muissa tyo- ja asuinympadristdissa, kuten
maatilamajoituksessa, aamiaismajortuksessa,
hotelleissa ja motelleissa.

Irrota laite pistorasiasta, kun se ei ole kdytdssa.
Ylimddrdisen johdon voi kiertdd laitteen rungon
sisddn, jotta tuttipullonlammitin pysyy tukevasti
paikoillaan.

Anna laitteen jadhtyd ennen puhdistamista.
Noudata kalkinpoisto-ohjeita, silld niiden
laiminlydminen voi aiheuttaa pysyvia vikoja.

Ald yritd avata tai korjata laitetta itse.Voit ottaa
yhteyttd Philipsin maakohtaiseen kuluttajapalveluun
(katso www.philips.com/support).
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Sdhkomagneettiset kentit (EMF)
Tédmd Philips-laite vastaa kaikkia séhkémagneettisia kenttid (EMF) koskevia
standardeja ja sddnnoksid.

Tuttipullonlammittimen kdyttiminen

Télld tuttipullonldmmittimelld voit turvallisesti ldmmittdd ja sulattaa
pakastettua maitoa Philips Avent -tuttipulloissa. Laitteella voi myds
[dmmittdd ja sulattaa maitoa tai vauvanruokaa sdilytysastioissa.
Tuttipullonldmmitin auttaa sdilyttdmadn rintamaidon arvokkaat
ravintoaineet ja vitamiinit, silld se ei koskaan kuumenna maitoa likaa.

Jos maito limpenee lilkaa, sen ravintoaineet ja vitamiinit tuhoutuvat.
Jotta rintamaidon tdrkedt ravintoaineet sdilyvdt, on maito lammitettava
turvallisesti ja hallitusti. Tuttipullonldmmitin on suunniteltu niin, ettd se
ldmmittdd maidon tasaisesti ja helldvaraisesti. Maitoon ei my&skddn synny
kuumia kohtia, silld maito sekoittuu limmityksen aikana. Sisddnrakennettu
anturi seuraa ja ohjaa maidon limpétilaa ja ehkdisee ylikuumenemista.

Huomautus:Tdssd pullonldmmittimessd ei voi kdyttdd Philips Avent
-rintamaitopusseja eikd 60 ml:n Philips Avent -tuttipulloja.

Asetusten kuvaus

- Voit valita seuraavista asetuksista: (Kuva 2)

Sulatusasetus: sulattaa pakastetun maitopullon tai pakastetun
vauvanruoka-astian sisallon. Ei ldammitysta.

Maidonldmmitysasetukset:Valitse jokin ndistd asetuksista, kun haluat [ammittdd
maitopullon turvallisen lampoiseksi. Asetuksella 2 maito ldmpenee noin
kehon ldmpdtilaa vastaavaksi. Asetus 1 jattdd maidon hieman viledmmaksi,
ja asetus 3 lAmmittdd maidon hieman lampimammaksi.

Vauvanruoanldmmitysasetus: valitse tdma asetus, kun haluat [dmmittdd
vauvanruoka-astian tai -purkin.
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Maidon limmittiminen tuttipullonlammittimelld

Tyonna pistoke pistorasiaan (Kuva 3).
Aseta pullo keskelle tuttipullonlimmitinti (Kuva 4).

Huomautus: Jos Idmmitdt maitoa sdilytysastiassa, etene samojen vaiheiden
kautta kuin pullon ldmmittdmisessdkin.

Tayta tuttipullonlimmitin samalla maaralla juomavetta kuin mita
lammitettavaa maitoa on (esimerkiksi 125 ml:n maitomaaran
lammittamisessa on kaytettava 125 ml juomavetta). Jos haluat
kuumentaa suuren méaaran maitoa ( >180 ml), veden enimmaistaso
on noin 1 cm tuttipullonlimmittimen reunan alapuolella (mika vastaa
160 ml juomavetta). Tarkka vesimaara takaa oikean lammityksen.
(Kuva 5)

Valitse haluamasi asetus (Kuva 6).

Huomautus: On huomattu, ettd vauvat saattavat mieltyd tietynldmpdéiseen
maitoon.Tdmd voi johtua henkilokohtaisista mieltymyksistd tai ulkoisista
tekijoistd, kuten ympdriston Idmpétilasta. Kaikilla kolmella asetuksella maito
ldmpenee turvalliseen Idmpétilaan, joka on lapsesta miellyttévd ja joka
sdilyttdd maidon ravintoaineet ja vitamiinit.

Kaynnista laite painamalla virtapainiketta. Painikkeen valo syttyy sen
merkiksi, ettd tuttipullonlimmitin on paalla (Kuva 7).

Huomautus:Tuttipullonldmmitin alkaa Idmmetd heti painikkeen
painamisen jdlkeen.

A Edistymisosoitin alkaa vihitellen tiyttyi valkoisella valolla merkkini
maidon lammityksen etenemisesta (Kuva 8).

Huomautus: Edistymisosoitin ndyttdd, kuinka maidon Idmmittdminen etenee.
Edistymisosoitin alkaa vilkkua, kun laitteeseen on kytketty virta. Kun
ensimmdinen ldmmitysvaihe on valmis, merkkivalon alin osa palaa tasaisesti
ja seuraava osa alkaa vilkkua merkiksi siitd, ettd toinen ldmmitysvaihe on
kdynnissd. Ndmd vaiheet jatkuvat, kunnes kolmas Idmmitysvaihe on valmis.
Tdllin koko edistymisosoitin palaa tasaisesti.
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Huomautus: Maito sekoittuu ldmmityksen aikana, joten se Idmpenee tasaisesti.
90 ml huoneenldmpdéistd maitoa limpenee noin 10 minuutissa. Kylmdn
maidon tai suuren maitomddrdn Idmmittdminen vie hiukan kauemmin.

Varoitus: Ald nosta tuttipulloa pois tuttipullonlimmittimesta
edistymisosoittimen vilkkuessa.

Kun koko edistymisosoitin palaa tasaisesti, maito on saavuttanut
halutun lampatilan.

D Kun maito on lammints, voit joko ottaa pullon pois
tuttipullonlimmittimesta ja ruokkia vauvan vilittomasti (katso kohta
‘Vauvan syottaminen valittomasti’) tai voit pitda maidon lampimana
tuttipullonlammittimessa (katso kohta ‘Maidon pitaminen lampimana’).

Maidon limpétilan lisdidminen

Jos haluat maidosta lampimampaa, voit lammittaa maitoa lisaa
vahitellen ensimmaisen lammityskerran jalkeen muuttamalla
lammitysasetukseksi 3 ja jattamalla pullon laitteeseen lampimanapitotilaan
(Kuva 9).

Jos olet juuri sammuttanut tuttipullonlammittimen tai laitteen virta
on katkaistu automaattisesti, kytke virta uudelleen poistamatta
valilla laitteen lamminta vetta. Noudata sitten edella annettuja ohjeita
(Kuva 10).

Tuttipullonlimmitin sammuu automaattisesti 20 minuutin kuluttua
lampimanapitotilassa (Kuva 11).
Vauvan sydttaminen valittomasti

Katkaise laitteesta virta painamalla virtapainiketta ja ota maitopullo
pois (Kuva 10).

Tarkista aina maidon limpotila ennen kuin annat siti vauvallesi.
Heiluttele pulloa varovasti ja tarkista maidon lampatila tiputtamalla
muutama tippa ranteesi sisapuolelle (Kuva 12).

Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta ja tyhjenna tuttipullonlammitin
(Kuva 13).
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Maidon pitdminen lampimana

Kun maito on halutun lampoista, tuttipullonlammitin siirtyy
automaattisesti limpimanapitotilaan. Tassa tilassa maitoa pidetaan
asetetussa lampotilassa 20 minuutin ajan (Kuva 14).

Tuttipullonlammitin sammuu automaattisesti 20 minuutin kuluttua.
Edistymisosoitin sammuu merkiksi siitd, ettd maitoa ei enaa pideta
halutun lampdisena (Kuva 11).

Huomautus: Jos haluat syéttdd vauvallesi halutun lémpéistd maitoa,
ota maitopullo tuttipullonldmmittimestd ja sy6td vauva heti,
kun tuttipullonldmmitin sammuu, muuten maito jddhtyy.

Huomautus: Tuttipullonldmmittimen lémpimdndpitoaika ei voi ylittdd
20 minuuttia.

Varoitus: Ei ole suositeltavaa lammittaa rintamaitoa kahdesti, koska
maidossa alkaa kehittya bakteereita.

Tarkista aina maidon lampétila ennen kuin annat sita vauvallesi.
Heiluttele pulloa tai maidon sailytysastiaa varovasti ja tarkista
maidon lampatila tiputtamalla muutama tippa ranteesi sisapuolelle
(Kuva 12).

Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta ja tyhjenna tuttipullonlammitin
(Kuva 13).

Toisen pullon ldimmittidminen tuttipullonlimmittimessa
Jos haluat kuumentaa vield toisen pullon, anna tuttipullonlammittimen
jadhtyd muutaman minuutin ajan.Voit nopeuttaa prosessia tayttamalla
tuttipullonldmmittimen raikkaalla, kylmalld vedelld. Kun kytket
tuttipullonldmmittimen péalle, edistymisosoitin alkaa vilkkua alhaalta yl&s
ldmpenemisen merkiksi.

Huomautus: Jos valo palaa, mutta ei vilku, tuttipullonldmmitin on vield liian
Iémmin seuraavan pullon Idmmittdmiseen. Sammuta tuttipullonldmmitin, anna
sen jddhtyd muutaman minuutin ajan ja tdytd se raikkaalla, kylmdillé vedelld.
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Vauvanruuan lammittaminen tuttipullonlimmittimella

Tyonna pistoke pistorasiaan (Kuva 3).

Aseta vauvanruoka-astia tai -purkki keskelle tuttipullonlimmitintd
(Kuva 15).

Huomautus:Voit jéttdd ruoka-astian tai purkin kannen pois, jotta voit
sekoittaa vauvanruokaa ldmmityksen aikana.

Tayta tuttipullonlammitin samalla maarilld juomavetta kuin mita
lammitettavaa vauvanruokaa on (esimerkiksi 125 ml:n ruokamaaran
lammittamisessd on kaytettidvd 125 ml juomavetti). Jos haluat
kuumentaa suuren maaran ruokaa, veden enimmaistaso on noin
1 cm tuttipullonlammittimen reunan alapuolella (mika vastaa 160 ml
juomavettad). Tarkka vesimaara takaa oikean lammityksen. (Kuva 16)

Valitse vauvanruoanlammitysasetus (Kuva 17).

Kaynnisti laite painamalla virtapainiketta. Edistymisosoittimen valo
ilmaisee, etta tuttipullonlammitin on pailla (Kuva 18).

Huomautus: Tuttipullonldmmitin alkaa Idmmetd heti, kun painat painiketta.
Vauvanruokien erilaisten koostumusten vuoksi laite ei voi tunnistaa tarkasti,
kuinka kauan vauvanruokaa on lémmitettdvd.

A Edistymisosoitin alkaa vihitellen tiyttyi valkoisella valolla merkkini
limmityksen etenemisesti. Ali ota purkkia tai siilytysastiaa pois
tuttipullonlammittimesta lammityksen aikana, vaan sekoita vauvanruokaa,
kun purkki tai ruoka-astia on edelleen tuttipullonlammittimessa
(Kuva 19).

Huomautus:Voit alkaa sekoittaa ruokaa, kun edistymisosoittimen toinen osa
palaa jatkuvasti. Sekoittamisesta ei ole hyétyd tdtd ennen, silld tdlloin ruoan
lémpétila on vield liian matala.

Varoitus: Ali ota ruoka-astiaa tai purkkia pois tuttipullonlimmittimesti
lammittamisen aikana.
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Kun koko edistymisosoitin palaa tasaisesti, vauvanruoka on
saavuttanut halutun lampatilan.

Huomautus:Vauvanruokien erilaisten koostumusten vuoksi on erittdin
suositeltavaa sekoittaa ruokaa jatkuvasti ja tarkistaa sen ldmpétila
ldmmityksen aikana parhaan tuloksen varmistamiseksi.

D Kun vauvanruoka on laimminti, voit joko ottaa ruoka-astian tai
purkin pois tuttipullonlimmittimesta ja ruokkia vauvan valittomasti
(katso kohta ‘Vauvan syéttaminen valittomasti’) tai voit pitdd ruoan
lampimana tuttipullonlammittimessa (katso kohta ‘Ruoan pitaminen
lampimana’).

Vauvanruoan limpétilan lisdidminen

Varmista aina, ettei vauvanruoka ole liian kuumaa, maistamalla
ruokaa lammittamisen jalkeen. Jos haluat, etta vauvanruoka on
lampimampas, aseta astia takaisin tuttipullonlammittimeen ja pida
sita jonkin aikaa lampimanapitotilassa. Jatka vauvanruoan
sekoittamista (Kuva 15).

Jos olet juuri sammuttanut tuttipullonlammittimen tai laitteen virta
on katkaistu automaattisesti, kytke virta uudelleen poistamatta valilla
laitteen lamminta vettd. Noudata sitten edelld annettuja ohjeita
(Kuva 18).

Tuttipullonlammitin sammuu automaattisesti 20 minuutin kuluttua
lampimanapitotilassa (Kuva 20).

Vauvan sy6ttiminen valittomasti

Katkaise laitteesta virta painamalla virtapainiketta ja poista
vauvanruoka-astia tai -purkki laitteesta (Kuva 18).

Varmista, ettei vauvanruoka ole lilan [ammint3, maistamalla ruokaa
lammittamisen jalkeen (Kuva 21).

Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta ja tyhjenna
tuttipullonlammitin (Kuva 13).
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Vauvanruoan pitdminen lampimand

Kun vauvanruoka on halutun lampaista, tuttipullonlammitin siirtyy
automaattisesti limpimanapitotilaan. Tassa tilassa vauvanruokaa
pidetdan halutussa lampatilassa 20 minuutin ajan (Kuva 22).

Tuttipullonlammitin sammuu automaattisesti 20 minuutin kuluttua.
Edistymisosoitin sammuu merkiksi siitd, etta vauvanruokaa ei enaa
pidetd halutun lampdisend (Kuva 20).

Huomautus: Jos haluat syéttdd vauvallesi halutun Idmpaistd ruokaa,
ota vauvanruoka tuttipullonldmmittimestd ja syétd vauva heti,

kun tuttipullonldmmitin sammuu. Muussa tapauksessa ruoka alkaa
vahitellen jadhtyd.

Huomautus: Tuttipullonldmmittimen Iémpimdndpitoaika ei voi ylittdd
20 minuuttia.

Tarkista aina ruoan lampatila, ennen kuin annat ruoan lapselle.
Sekoita vauvanruokaa varovasti ruoka-astiassa tai purkissa.Varmista,
ettei ruoka ole lilan kuumaa maistamalla sitd ensin (Kuva 21).

Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta ja tyhjenna tuttipullonlammitin
(Kuva 13).

Toisen vauvanruoka-astian limmittiaminen
tuttipullonlammittimessad
Jos haluat kuumentaa vield toisen vauvanruoka-astian tai -purkin, anna
tuttipullonldmmittimen jadhtyd muutaman minuutin ajan.Voit nopeuttaa
prosessia tdyttdmalld tuttipullon raikkaalla, kylmalld vedelld. Kun kytket
tuttipullonldmmittimen kdyttoon, edistymisosoitin alkaa vilkkua alhaalta
ylos [impenemisen merkiksi.

Huomautus: Jos valo palaa, mutta ei vilku, tuttipullonldmmitin on vield liian
ldmmin seuraavan vauvanruoka-astian tai -purkin lémmittdmiseen. Sammuta
tuttipullonldmmitin, anna sen jddhtyd muutaman minuutin ajan ja tdytd se
raikkaalla, kylmailld vedelld.
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Sulatusasetus

Talld asetuksella voit sulattaa pakastettua rintamaitoa tai vauvanruokaa.
Noudata kohdissa ‘Maidon lammittdminen tuttipullonldmmittimelld’ tai
‘Vauvanruoan lAammittdminen tuttipullonldmmittimelld’ esitettyjd vaiheita.
Edistymisosoitin alkaa vilkkua, kun laite on kytketty sulatusasetukselle.
Edistymisosoitin alkaa véhitellen palaa valkoisena, mikd osoittaa
sulatusvaiheiden edistymisen. Maito tai vauvanruoka on sulanut tdysin, kun
koko edistymisosoitin palaa tasaisesti.

Sulatusasetus sulattaa pakastetun maidon tai vauvanruoan mutta ei ldmmitd
sitd. Jos haluat [Ammittdd maidon tai vauvanruoan sulatuksen jélkeen,
sammuta laite, valitse haluttu ldmmitysasetus ja kdynnistd laite uudelleen.

Puhdistus ja kalkinpoisto

Puhdistaminen

Irrota tuttipullonlimmitin pistorasiasta jokaisen kiyton jilkeen ja
anna sen jaahtya (Kuva 23).

Tyhjenni vesi tuttipullonlimmittimesti hygieniasyisti (Kuva 24).

Pyyhi tuttipullonlammittimen ulko- ja sisapuoli kostealla liinalla
(Kuva 25).

Al kiyti tuttipullonlimmittimen puhdistamiseen hankaavia,
antibakteerisia puhdistusaineita, kemiallisia liuottimia tai teravia tyokaluja.

Huomautus: Jos Idmmitit tuttipullonldmmittimelld vauvanruoka-astioita,
tarkista, ettei vauvanruokaa ole ldikkynyt tuttipullonldmmittimen pohjalle.

Kalkinpoisto

Jotta laite toimii oikein, suosittelemme tuttipullonlammittimen
kalkinpoistoa neljdn viikon vdlein.

Poista kalkki tuttipullonlimmittimesta sekoittamalla 50 ml
ruokaetikkaa ja 100 ml vetta.Valitse ensin sulatusasetus ja kytke
taman jalkeen tuttipullonlammitin kayttoon. Kayta laitetta
10 minuutin ajan. Jata liuos tuttipullonlammittimeen, kunnes kaikki
kalkki on poistunut. (Kuva 26)
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Huomautus:Voit kdyttdd myés sitruunahappoa sisdltdvid kalkinpoistoaineita.
Huomautus: Ald kédytd muuntyyppisid kalkinpoistoaineita.

Irrota tuttipullonlammitin pistorasiasta ennen kuin tyhjennat sen
(Kuva 23).

Tyhjenna tuttipullonlimmitin ja huuhtele sen sisapuoli huolellisesti.
Jos kalkinjaamia nakyy viela huuhtelemisen jalkeen, toista
kalkinpoisto (Kuva 24).

- Tédma kuvake osoittaa, ettd tuote kuuluu Euroopan parlamentin ja
neuvoston direktiivin 2012/19/EU soveltamisalaan. Ota selvdd
sdhkolaitteille ja elektronisille laitteille tarkoitetusta
kierratysjarjestelmdstd alueellasi. Noudata paikallisia sddntojd dlaka
havitd tuotetta tavallisen talousjdtteen mukana.Vanhojen tuotteiden
asianmukainen hdvittdminen auttaa ehkdisemddn ymparistolle ja
ihmisille koituvia haittavaikutuksia. (Kuva 27)

LEUCURER

Jos haluat tukea tai lisdtietoja, kdy Philipsin verkkosivuilla osoitteessa
www.philips.com/support tai lue erillinen kansainvilinen
takuulehtinen.
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Descrizione generale (fig. 1)

Riscalda biberon

Indicatore di avanzamento
Impostazioni e manopola on/off
Impostazione scongelamento
Impostazione riscaldamento del latte 1
Impostazione riscaldamento del latte 2
Impostazione riscaldamento del latte 3
Impostazione riscaldamento pappe
Pulsante on/off

OO NONUTNWN =

Importante

Per trarre il massimo vantaggio dall'assistenza fornita
da Philips, registrate il vostro apparecchio sul sito
www.philips.com/welcome.

Prima di utilizzare lo scaldabiberon, leggete
attentamente il presente manuale dell'utente e
conservatelo per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

Pericolo
- Non immergete I'apparecchio nell'acqua o in altri
liquidi e non risciacquatelo sotto I'acqua corrente.

Avviso

- Utilizzate I'apparecchio solo in ambienti chiusi.

- Questo apparecchio puo essere usato da bambini
di eta superiore agli 8 anni e da persone con
capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali ridotte,
prive di esperienza o conoscenze adeguate,

a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto
assistenza o formazione per utilizzare
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I'apparecchio in maniera sicura e capiscano i
potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.

La manutenzione e la pulizia non devono essere
eseguite da bambini di eta inferiore agli 8 anni,

se non in presenza di un adulto. Tenete
I'apparecchio e il relativo cavo fuori dalla

portata di bambini di eta inferiore a 8 anni.
Evitate che i bambini giochino con I'apparecchio.
Non immergete il cavo, la spina o I'apparecchio

in acqua o altri liquidi.

Assicuratevi che il cavo di alimentazione non penda
dal bordo di un tavolo o del piano di lavoro. Il cavo
in eccesso puo essere awolto attorno alla base
dello scaldabiberon per la massima stabilita
dell'apparecchio.

Tenete il cavo lontano da superfici incandescenti.
Collegate I'apparecchio a una presa dotata di
messa a terra. Controllate che la spina sia inserita
correttamente nella presa.

Prima di collegare I'apparecchio, controllate che la
tensione indicata sulla parte inferiore
dell'apparecchio corrisponda a quella locale.

Se dovete utilizzare una prolunga, assicuratevi che
sia dotata di messa a terra con una potenza
nominale di almeno 13 ampere.
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Non usate 'apparecchio se la spina, il cavo di
alimentazione o lo stesso apparecchio &
danneggiato. Se il cavo di alimentazione ¢
danneggiato, occorre farlo sostituire da Philips,
un rivenditore specializzato Philips o da personale
qualificato per evitare situazioni pericolose.
Non posizionate I'apparecchio sopra o vicino

a fornelli a gas o elettrici, né in un forno caldo.
Non preriscaldate I'apparecchio.

Posizionate sempre il biberon montato con il
tappo allinterno dello scaldabiberon prima di
aggiungere l'acqua.

Assicuratevi di aggiungere 'acqua prima di
accendere lo scaldabiberon.

'acqua calda puo causare gravi ustioni. Prestate
attenzione quando lo scaldabiberon contiene
acqua calda.

Durante 'uso, le superfici accessibili
dell'apparecchio potrebbero diventare calde.
Non spostate I'apparecchio quando contiene
acqua calda.

Controllate sempre la temperatura degli alimenti
per bambini prima di darli al vostro bambino.
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Attenzione

- Questo apparecchio & destinato esclusivamente ad
un uso domestico e applicazioni simili, ad esempio
aree ristoro per il personale di negozi, uffici e aftri
ambienti di lavoro, aziende agricole, servizi offerti ai
clienti di alberghi, hotel e altri luoghi residenziali,
bed and breakfast e ambienti analoghi.

- Scollegate I'apparecchio dall'alimentazione quando
non € in uso.

- Riponete il cavo di alimentazione in eccesso
allinterno della base per la massima stabilita dello
scaldabiberon.

- Lasciate raffreddare I'apparecchio prima di pulirlo.

- Seguite le istruzioni per la pulizia anticalcare per
evitare danni irreparabili.

- Non tentate di aprire o riparare I'apparecchio da
soli. Potete contattare il centro assistenza clienti
Philips nel vostro paese (consultare la pagina
www.philips.com/support).

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)

Questo apparecchio Philips & conforme a tutti gli standard e alle norme
relativi all'esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici.
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Utilizzo dello scaldabiberon

Con questo scaldabiberon, potete riscaldare e scongelare in modo sicuro
il latte nei biberon Philips Avent e il latte e gli alimenti per bambini nei
recipienti.

Lo scaldabiberon aiuta a preservare le preziose sostanze nutritive e le
vitamine del latte materno perché non surriscalda mai il latte. Se il latte
diventa troppo caldo, le sostanze nutritive e le vitamine vengono
danneggiate. Per preservare la qualita del latte materno, € importante
riscaldare il latte in maniera sicura e controllata. Lo scaldabiberon &
progettato per scaldare il latte a temperatura moderata e in modo
uniforme, evitando zone pit calde, grazie alla circolazione del latte
durante il riscaldamento. Il sensore integrato registra e controlla la
temperatura del latte per evitare che si surriscaldi.

Nota: i sacchetti per il latte materno Philips Avent e i biberon Philips Avent
da 60 ml non possono essere utilizzati con questo scaldabiberon.

Spiegazione delle impostazioni

- Potete scegliere tra le seguenti impostazioni: (fig. 2)

Impostazione scongelamento: per scongelare un biberon o un contenitore
con latte o alimenti per bambini surgelati. Non si verifica alcun
riscaldamento.

Impostazioni di riscaldamento del latte: selezionate una di queste
impostazioni per riscaldare un biberon di latte a una temperatura
sicura. Limpostazione 2 consente di riscaldare il latte raggiungendo
allincirca la temperatura corporea. Limpostazione 1 consente di
riscaldare il latte a una temperatura leggermente piu bassa, mentre
I'impostazione 3 consente di riscaldare il latte a una temperatura
leggermente superiore.

Impostazione riscaldamento pappe: selezionate questa impostazione
quando desiderate riscaldare un recipiente o un vasetto di alimenti
per bambini.
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Uso dello scaldabiberon per riscaldare il latte

Inserite la spina nella presa di corrente a muro (fig. 3).
Posizionate un biberon centralmente nello scaldabiberon (fig. 4).

Nota: per riscaldare il latte in un recipiente del latte, seguite gli stessi
passaggi indicati per il riscaldamento del latte in un biberon.

Riempite lo scaldabiberon con una quantita di acqua potabile pari a
quella del latte da riscaldare (ad esempio, per riscaldare 125 ml di
latte, & necessario utilizzare 125 ml di acqua potabile). Se volete
riscaldare una grande quantita di latte ( >180 ml), il livello massimo
dell’acqua ¢ di circa 1 cm sotto il bordo dello scaldabiberon (che
corrisponde all’aggiunta di 160 ml di acqua potabile). Il giusto livello
di acqua assicura efficienti prestazioni di riscaldamento. (fig. 5)

Selezionate I'impostazione desiderata (fig. 6).

Nota: 'esperienza ci insegna che i bimbi possono avere una preferenza
di temperatura specifica per il latte. Questo potrebbe essere dovuto alle
preferenze personali o a fattori esterni (ad esempio la temperatura
dellambiente). Tutte e tre le impostazioni assicurano che il latte venga
riscaldato a una temperatura sicura, adatta al vostro bimbo, preservando
le sostanze nutritive e le vitamine del latte.

Premete il pulsante on/off per accendere I'apparecchio. La spia del
pulsante si illumina per indicare che lo scaldabiberon & acceso
(fig. 7).

Nota: lo scaldabiberon inizia a riscaldare non appena premete il pulsante.

A Lindicatore di avanzamento inizia a riempirsi gradualmente con
la spia bianca per indicare lo stato di avanzamento del processo
di riscaldamento del latte (fig. 8).
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Nota: l'indicatore di avanzamento mostra lo stato di avanzamento del
processo di riscaldamento del latte e inizia a lampeggiare quando
I'apparecchio & acceso. Quando la prima fase di riscaldamento é stata
completata, il segmento inferiore lampeggia in maniera continua e il
segmento successivo inizia a lampeggiare per indicare che & in corso la
seconda fase di riscaldamento. Questi passaggi continuano finché la terza
fase di riscaldamento non é stata completata. Infine, lintero indicatore di
avanzamento lampeggia in maniera continua.

Nota: durante il processo di riscaldamento, il latte viene fatto circolare per
garantire un riscaldamento uniforme. Sono necessari circa 10 minuti per
riscaldare 90 ml di latte a temperatura ambiente. Occorre leggermente piti
tempo per scaldare il latte freddo o una grande quantita di latte.

Attenzione: non estraete il biberon dallo scaldabiberon quando
I'indicatore di avanzamento lampeggia.

Quando lintero indicatore di avanzamento lampeggia in maniera
continua, il latte ha raggiunto la temperatura impostata.

D Quando il latte é caldo, potete prendere il biberon dallo scaldabiberon
e darlo subito al vostro bambino (vedere la sezione “Dare subito la
pappa/il latte al bambino”) o potete mantenerlo caldo nello
scaldabiberon (vedere la sezione “Mantenere il latte caldo”).

Aumento della temperatura del latte

Se desiderate che il latte sia piu caldo, € possibile aumentare la
temperatura del latte gradualmente dopo che € pronto passando
allimpostazione riscaldamento del latte 3 e lasciando il biberon
nell’apparecchio in modalita di mantenimento della temperatura

(fig. 9).

Se avete appena spento lo scaldabiberon o se si & spento
automaticamente, riaccendetelo senza rimuovere I'acqua calda
e seguite il passaggio riportato sopra (fig. 10).

Lo scaldabiberon si spegne automaticamente dopo 20 minuti
in modalita di mantenimento della temperatura (fig. 11).
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Dare subito la pappalil latte al bambino

Premete il pulsante on/off per spegnere I'apparecchio ed estrarre
il biberon (fig. 10).

Controllate sempre la temperatura del latte prima di darlo al
bambino. Mescolate il latte delicatamente nel biberon e controllate
la temperatura del latte versandone qualche goccia sulla parte
interna del polso (fig. 12).

Scollegate I'apparecchio e svuotate lo scaldabiberon (fig. 13).
Mantenere il latte caldo

Quando il latte ha raggiunto la temperatura desiderata, lo
scaldabiberon passa automaticamente alla modalita di
mantenimento della temperatura. In questa modalita, il latte si
mantiene alla temperatura impostata per 20 minuti (fig. 14).

Lo scaldabiberon si spegne automaticamente dopo 20 minuti.
Lindicatore di avanzamento si spegne per indicare che il latte non
€ pil mantenuto alla temperatura desiderata (fig. 11).

Nota: se desiderate dare al bambino il latte alla temperatura impostata,
dovete estrarre il biberon dallo scaldabiberon e darlo al bambino subito dopo
lo spegnimento dello scaldabiberon, altrimenti il latte si raffredda.

Nota: non é possibile prolungare la modalita di mantenimento della
temperatura dello scaldabiberon per piu di 20 minuti.

Attenzione: Si sconsiglia di riscaldare il latte materno due volte,
poiché i batteri iniziano a svilupparsi nel latte.

Controllate sempre la temperatura del latte prima di darlo al
bambino. Mescolate il latte delicatamente nel biberon o nel
recipiente del latte e controllate la temperatura del latte
versandone qualche goccia sulla parte interna del polso (fig. 12).

Scollegate I'apparecchio e svuotate lo scaldabiberon (fig. 13).
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Riutilizzare subito lo scaldabiberon per un altro biberon
Se volete riscaldare subito un altro biberon, lasciate che lo scaldabiberon
si raffreddi per alcuni minuti. Per velocizzare il processo, riempite lo
scaldabiberon con acqua fredda. Quando accendete lo scaldabiberon,
l'indicatore di stato inizia a lampeggiare dal basso verso l'alto per indicare
che l'apparecchio si sta scaldando di nuovo.

Nota: se l'indicatore di avanzamento & acceso ma non lampeggia,

lo scaldabiberon & ancora troppo caldo per riscaldare un altro biberon.
Spegnete lo scaldabiberon, lasciatelo raffreddare per alcuni minuti e
assicuratevi di riempirlo con acqua fredda.

Uso dello scaldabiberon per riscaldare alimenti per
bambini

Inserite la spina nella presa di corrente a muro (fig. 3).

Posizionate al centro dello scaldabiberon un recipiente o un vasetto
di alimenti per bambini (fig. 15).

Nota: durante il riscaldamento, potete togliere il coperchio dal recipiente o
dal vasetto per mescolare gli alimenti per bambini.

Riempite lo scaldabiberon con una quantita di acqua potabile pari a
quella della pappa da riscaldare (ad esempio, per riscaldare una
pappetta da 125 ml, & necessario utilizzare 125 ml di acqua
potabile). Se volete riscaldare una pappetta di quantita maggiore,

il livello massimo dell’acqua ¢ di circa 1 cm sotto il bordo dello
scaldabiberon (che corrisponde all’aggiunta di 160 ml di acqua
potabile). Il giusto livello di acqua assicura efficienti prestazioni di ris
caldamento. (fig. 16)

Selezionate I'impostazione per riscaldare le pappette (fig. 17).

Premete il pulsante on/off per accendere I'apparecchio. La spia
dell’indicatore di avanzamento mostra che lo scaldabiberon & acceso
(fig. 18).
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Nota: lo scaldabiberon inizia a riscaldare non appena premete il pulsante.
Data la grande varieta di consistenza degli alimenti per bambini,
I'apparecchio non & in grado di rilevare esattamente per quanto tempo gli
alimenti debbano essere riscaldati.

A Uindicatore di avanzamento inizia a riempirsi gradualmente con la
spia bianca per indicare lo stato di avanzamento del processo di
riscaldamento. Durante il processo di riscaldamento, non estraete il
recipiente o il vasetto dallo scaldabiberon, ma mescolate gli alimenti
mentre il recipiente o il contenitore € ancora nello
scaldabiberon (fig. 19).

Nota: potete iniziare a mescolare gli alimenti per bambini o il latte non
appena il secondo segmento dell’indicatore di avanzamento lampeggia in
maniera continua. Mescolare prima di questo momento non ha alcuna
efficacia poiché la temperatura é ancora troppo bassa.

Attenzione: Non estraete il recipiente o il vasetto dallo scaldabiberon
durante il riscaldamento.

Quando lindicatore di avanzamento lampeggia in maniera continua,
gli alimenti per bambini hanno raggiunto la temperatura desiderata.

Nota: Data la grande varieta di consistenze degli alimenti per bambini,

vi raccomandiamo di mescolare continuamente gli alimenti e controllarne

la temperatura durante la fase di riscaldamento per ottenere un risultato

ottimale.

D Quando la pappa o il latte si sono riscaldati, potete estrarre il
recipiente o il vasetto di alimenti per bambini dallo scaldabiberon
per dare subito da mangiare al bambino (vedere la sezione “Dare
subito la pappalil latte al bambino”) o potete mantenerlo caldo
nello scaldabiberon (vedere la sezione “Mantenere la temperatura
della pappa e del latte”).
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Aumento della temperatura degli alimenti per bambini

Assaggiate sempre gli alimenti per bambini o il latte dopo
il riscaldamento per assicurarvi che non siano troppo caldi.
Se desiderate scaldarli pit a lungo, riponete nuovamente il
recipiente nello scaldabiberon e lasciatelo nella modalita di
mantenimento della temperatura per un breve periodo di tempo.
Continuate a mescolare gli alimenti per bambini (fig. 15).

Se avete appena spento lo scaldabiberon o se si € spento
automaticamente, riaccendetelo senza rimuovere 'acqua calda e
seguite il passaggio riportato sopra (fig. 18).

Lo scaldabiberon si spegne automaticamente dopo 20 minuti in
modalita di mantenimento della temperatura (fig. 20).

Dare subito la pappalil latte al bambino

Premete il pulsante on/off per spegnere I'apparecchio ed estrarre il
recipiente o il vasetto con gli alimenti per bambini (fig. 18).

Dopo il riscaldamento, assaggiate gli alimenti per bambini per
assicurarvi che non siano troppo caldi (fig. 21).

Scollegate I'apparecchio e svuotate lo scaldabiberon (fig. 13).
Mantenere la temperatura della pappa e del latte

Quando gli alimenti per bambini o il latte hanno raggiunto la
temperatura desiderata, lo scaldabiberon passa automaticamente
alla modalita di mantenimento della temperatura. In questa
modalita, gli alimenti per bambini si mantengono alla temperatura
desiderata per 20 minuti (fig. 22).

Lo scaldabiberon si spegne automaticamente dopo 20 minuti.
Lindicatore di avanzamento si spegne per indicare che gli alimenti
per bambini non saranno pil mantenuti alla temperatura desiderata
(fig. 20).

Nota: se desiderate dare al bambino alimenti alla temperatura impostata,
dovete estrarli dallo scaldabiberon e darli al bambino subito dopo lo
spegnimento dello scaldabiberon, per evitare che gli alimenti si raffreddino.
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Nota: non é possibile prolungare la modalita di mantenimento della
temperatura dello scaldabiberon per pit di 20 minuti.

Controllate sempre la temperatura degli alimenti prima di darli al
vostro bambino. Mescolate delicatamente gli alimenti per bambini
nel recipiente o nel vasetto e assaggiateli per assicurarvi che non
siano troppo caldi (fig. 21).

Scollegate I'apparecchio e svuotate lo scaldabiberon (fig. 13).

Riutilizzo immediato dello scaldabiberon con un altro

contenitore di alimenti per bambini
Se volete riscaldare immediatamente un altro recipiente o vasetto con
alimenti per bambini, lasciate che lo scaldabiberon si raffreddi per alcuni
minuti. Per velocizzare il processo, riempite |o scaldabiberon con acqua
fredda. Quando accendete lo scaldabiberon, lindicatore di stato inizia a
lampeggiare dal basso verso l'alto per indicare che I'apparecchio si sta
scaldando di nuovo.

Nota: se l'indicatore di avanzamento é acceso ma non lampeggia, lo

scaldabiberon é ancora troppo caldo per riscaldare un altro recipiente o il
vasetto con gli alimenti per bambini. Spegnete lo scaldabiberon, lasciatelo
raffreddare per alcuni minuti e assicuratevi di riempirlo con acqua fredda.

Impostazione scongelamento

A questa impostazione, potete scongelare latte o pappe surgelate.
Seguite i passaggi indicati nelle sezioni “Uso dello scaldabiberon per
riscaldare il latte” o “Uso dello scaldabiberon per riscaldare le pappe”.
Quando l'apparecchio € impostato sul programma di scongelamento,
I'indicatore di avanzamento inizia a lampeggiare e si riempie gradualmente
di luce bianca, per indicare lo stato di avanzamento del processo di
scongelamento. Il latte e gli alimenti per bambini sono completamente
scongelati quando l'intero indicatore di avanzamento lampeggia in
maniera continua.

Il programma di scongelamento consente di scongelare il latte e gi
alimenti per bambini, ma non di riscaldarli. Se desiderate scaldare il latte
o gli alimenti per bambini dopo lo scongelamento, spegnete innanzitutto
I'apparecchio, quindi selezionate I'impostazione di riscaldamento
desiderata e riaccendete I'apparecchio.
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Pulizia ed eliminazione del calcare

Pulizia

Dopo ogni uso, scollegate lo scaldabiberon dall’alimentazione
e lasciatelo raffreddare (fig. 23).

Rimuovete I'acqua dallo scaldabiberon per motivi igienici (fig. 24).

Pulite I'esterno e l'interno dello scaldabiberon con un panno
umido (fig. 25).

Per la pulizia dello scaldabiberon, non utilizzate detergenti abrasivi,
antibatterici, solventi chimici o utensili appuntiti.

Nota: se avete utilizzato lo scaldabiberon per riscaldare pappe in un
recipiente, assicuratevi che non ci siano residui sul fondo dello scaldabiberon.

Rimozione del calcare

Vi consigliamo di eseguire la procedura di rimozione del calcare dallo
scaldabiberon ogni quattro settimane per assicurarvi sempre
prestazioni efficienti.

Mescolate 50 ml di aceto bianco con 100 ml di acqua fredda per
eseguire la procedura di rimozione del calcare dallo scaldabiberon.
Come prima cosa, selezionate il programma di scongelamento,
quindi accendete lo scaldabiberon e lasciate I'apparecchio in
funzione per 10 minuti. Lasciate agire la soluzione nello
scaldabiberon fino a quando il calcare non si ¢ sciolto. (fig. 26)

Nota: potete anche utilizzare degli agenti decalcificanti a base di acido citrico.
Nota: non utilizzate altri tipi di agenti anticalcare.

Scollegate lo scaldabiberon dall’alimentazione prima di svuotarlo
(fig. 23).

Svuotate lo scaldabiberon e risciacquate I'interno a fondo.
Se notate ancora tracce di calcare dopo il risciacquo, ripetete la
procedura di rimozione del calcare (fig. 24).
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Riciclaggio

- Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva
Europea 2012/19/UE. Informatevi sulle normative locali relative alla
raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici e attenetevi a
quest'ultime. Non smaltite mai questi prodotti con gli altri rifiuti
domestici. Lo smattimento corretto dei vostri prodotti usati contribuisce
a prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute. (fig. 27)

Garanzia e assistenza

Per assistenza o informazioni, visitate il sito Web all'indirizzo
ww.philips.com/support oppure leggete I'opuscolo della garanzia
internazionale.
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Generell beskrivelse (fig. 1)

Babyflaskevarmer

Fremdriftsindikator

Innstillinger og av/pa-knapp
Tineinnstilling

Innstilling 1 for oppvarming av melk
Innstilling 2 for oppvarming av melk
Innstilling 3 for oppvarming av melk
Innstilling for oppvarming av barnemat
Av/pa-knapp

OO NONUTANWN =

Viktig
Du far best mulig nytte av statten som Philips tilbyr,
hvis du registrerer apparatet ditt pd www.philips.com/
welcome.
Les denne brukerveiledningen naye for du bruker
babyflaskevarmeren, og ta vare pa den for fremtidig
referanse.
Fare
- Apparatet md ikke senkes ned i vann eller annen
vaeske og ma heller ikke skylles under rennende vann.

Advarsel

- Apparatet md bare brukes innendgrs.

- Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over atte ar.
Personer med nedsatt synsevne, fysisk eller psykisk
funksjonsevne eller personer med manglende
erfaring og kunnskap ma kun bruke apparatet
dersom de far tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk
av apparatet pd en sikker mdte og forstar risikoen.
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Rengjering og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utfgres
av barn uten tilsyn eller barn under atte ar.
Oppbevar apparatet og ledningen utilgiengelig for
barn under dtte ar.

Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet.

lkke dypp ledningen, stepselet eller apparatet |
vann eller annen vaske.

lkke la nettledningen henge fra kanten av et bord
eller en benkeplate. Overfladig lengde pa ledningen
kan oppbevares i sokkelen pa babyflaskevarmeren
for & sikre at apparatet er stabilt.

Hold strgmledningen unna varme overflater.

Du ma ikke koble apparatet til annet enn en
jordet stikkontakt. Pass alltid pa at stopselet er
ordentlig satt inn I stikkontakten.

For du kobler til apparatet, ma du kontrollere at
spenningen som er angitt pa undersiden av
apparatet, stemmer overens med nettspenningen.
Hvis du ma bruke en skjgteledning, ma du
kontrollere at det er en jordet skjgteledning pa
minst 13 Ampere.

lkke bruk apparatet hvis stgpselet, stremledningen,
eller selve apparatet er skadet. Hvis
stremledningen er skadet, ma den alltid skiftes ut
av Philips, et servicesenter som er godkjent av
Philips, eller lignende kvalifisert personell, slik at
man unngar farlige situasjoner.
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lkke plasser apparatet pd eller i nerheten av en
varm koker som drives av gass eller elektrisitet,
eller i en oppvarmet ovn.

lkke forvarm apparatet.

Sett alltid en komplett flaske med hette |
babyflaskevarmeren for du fyller pa vann.
Kontroller at du har fylt pd vann fer du sldr pd
babyflaskevarmeren.

Varmt vann kan gi alvorlige brannskader.Vaer
forsiktig med babyflaskevarmeren nar den
inneholder varmt vann.

Apparatets tilgiengelige overflater kan bli varme
under bruk.

Ikke flytt apparatet nar det inneholder varmt vann.
Kontroller alltid temperaturen pa babymaten far
du begynner d mate barnet.

Forsiktig

Dette apparatet er beregnet pa bruk i hjemmet
og lignende bruksomrader.

Koble fra apparatet nar det ikke er i bruk.

Lagre overfladig ledning i sokkelen for a sikre
stabilitet i babyflaskevarmeren.

La apparatet avkjeles for du rengjer det.

Folg avkalkingsinstruksjonene for a unngd
uopprettelig skade.

lkke prev d dpne eller reparere apparatet selv.
Du kan kontakte Philips forbrukerstgtte i landet
der du bor (se www.philips.com/support).
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Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)
Dette Philipsapparatet overholder alle aktuelle standarder og forskrifter
for eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

Bruke babyflaskevarmeren

Med denne babyflaskevarmeren kan du trygt varme og tine melk i Philips
Avent-tateflasker og melk eller babymat i beholdere.

Babyflaskevarmeren bidrar til a ta vare pa viktige naringsstoffer og
vitaminer i brystmelk, siden den aldri overoppheter melken. Hvis melken
blir for varm, blir neeringsstoffene og vitaminene @delagt. Det er viktig &
varme opp melken pa en trygg og kontrollert mate, slik at kvaliteten pa
melken bevares. Babyflaskevarmeren er utformet for jevn og forsiktig
oppvarming, samt for & unngd varmepunkter, og melken sirkulerer under
oppvarming. Den innebygde sensoren kontrollerer melketemperaturen
for & unnga overoppheting til enhver tid.

Merk: Philips Avent-brystmelkposene og Philips Avent-flasker pa 60 ml / 2 oz
kan ikke brukes i denne babyflaskevarmeren.

Forklaring av innstillinger

- Du kan velge mellom fglgende innstillinger: (fig. 2)

Tineinnstilling: Nar du vil tine en flaske eller beholder med fryst melk eller
frossen babymat. Innholdet blir ikke varmet opp.

Innstillinger for oppvarming av melk:Velg en av disse innstillingene nar du
vil varme en flaske melk til en sikker temperatur. Innstilling 2 varmer
opp melken til cirka kroppstemperatur: Innstilling 1 varmer opp
melken til en noe lavere temperatur; og innstilling 3 varmer opp
melken til en litt hayere temperatur.

Innstilling for oppvarming av barnemat:Velg denne innstillingen ndr du vil
varme opp en beholder eller et glass med barnemat.
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Bruke babyflaskevarmeren til 2 varme opp melk

Sett stgpselet i stikkontakten (fig. 3).
Plasser en flaske i babyflaskevarmeren (fig. 4).

Merk: For G varme opp melk i en beholder, folger du de samme trinnene som
er angitt for varming av melk i en flaske.

Fyll babyflaskevarmeren med samme mengde drikkevann som den
mengden melk du gnsker d@ varme opp (hvis du vil varme opp
125 ml melk, ma du bruke 125 ml drikkevann). Hvis du vil varme
opp mye melk (>180 ml), er maksimalt vanniva ca.1 cm /
0,4 tommer under kanten av babyflaskevarmeren (noe som
tilsvarer a legge til 160 ml drikkevann). Et ngyaktig vanniva sikrer
effektiv oppvarming. (fig. 5)

Angi gnsket innstilling (fig. 6).

Merk: Erfaring viser oss at babyer kan foretrekke en bestemt
melketemperatur. Dette kan veere pd grunn av personlig smak eller ytre
faktorer (f.eks. omgivelsestemperatur).Alle de tre innstillingene sikrer at
melken varmes opp til en sikker temperatur som er behagelig for barnet
og bevarer naringsstoffer og vitaminer i melken.

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen for 4 sla pa apparatet. Lampen i knappen
lyser for a indikere at babyflaskevarmeren er slatt pa (fig. 7).

Merk: Babyflaskevarmeren starter oppvarmingen umiddelbart etter at du
trykker pa knappen.

A Fremdriftsindikatoren fylles gradvis med hvitt lys for & vise
fremdriften i melkeoppvarmingsprosessen (fig. 8).

Merk: Fremdriftsindikatoren viser fremdriften i melkeoppvarmingsprosessen.
Fremdriftsindikatoren begynner a blinke ndr apparatet slds pd. Nar den
forste oppvarmingsfasen er fullfart, lyser det nederste segmentet kontinuerlig,
og det neste segmentet begynner a blinke for d vise at den andre
oppvarmingsfasen pdgdr. Disse trinnene fortsetter til den tredje
oppvarmingsfasen er fullfert. Deretter lyser hele fremdriftsindikatoren
kontinuerlig.
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Merk: Under oppvarmingsprosessen sirkulerer melken for a sikre jevn
oppvarming. Det tar ca. 10 minutter G varme opp 90 ml / 3 oz romtemperert
melk. Det tar litt lenger tid G varme opp kald melk eller mye melk.

Forsiktig: Ikke ta flasken ut av babyflaskevarmeren mens
fremdriftsindikatoren blinker.

Nar hele fremdriftsindikatoren lyser kontinuerlig, har melken
oppnadd valgt temperatur.

D Nar melken er oppvarmet, kan du enten ta flasken ut av
babyflaskevarmeren for 4 mate barnet umiddelbart (se avsnittet
Mate barnet umiddelbart), eller du kan holde den varm
i babyflaskevarmeren (se avsnittet Holde melken varm).

ke temperaturen pa melken

Hvis du vil ha varmere melk, kan du ke melketemperaturen
gradvis etter at den er klar, ved & bytte til varmeinnstilling 3 og la
flasken vere i apparatet i hold varm-modus (fig. 9).

Hvis du akkurat har slatt av babyflaskevarmeren, eller hvis den slo
seg av automatisk, slar du den pa igjen uten a fierne det varme
vannet, og felger trinnet ovenfor (fig. 10).

Babyflaskevarmeren slar seg av automatisk etter 20 minutter i hold
varm-modus (fig. 11).

Mate barnet umiddelbart

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen for 4 sla av apparatet og ta ut
melkeflasken (fig. 10).

Kontroller alltid temperaturen pa melken for du mater barnet.
Du kan riste melken forsiktig i flasken og kontrollere temperaturen
pa melken ved a dryppe et par draper pa innsiden av handleddet
(fig. 12).

Koble fra apparatet og tamme babyflaskevarmeren (fig. 13).
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Holde melken varm

Nar melken har nddd den gnskede temperaturen, slar
babyflaskevarmeren automatisk over til varmemodusen. | denne
modusen holdes melken varm pa den innstilte temperaturen i
20 minutter (fig. 14).

Babyflaskevarmeren slir seg av automatisk etter 20 minutter.
Fremdriftsindikatoren slas av for a vise at melken ikke lenger
er oppvarmet til den gnskede temperaturen (fig. 11).

Merk: Hvis du vil mate barnet med melk i den angitte temperaturen, md du
ta melkeflasken ut av babyflaskevarmeren og mate barnet umiddelbart etter
at babyflaskevarmeren slds av, ellers vil melken avkjeles.

Merk: Du kan ikke forlenge varmemodusen til babyflaskevarmeren i mer
enn 20 minutter.

Forsiktig: Det anbefales ikke @ varme opp morsmelk to ganger,
fordi bakterier begynner a utvikle seg i melken.

Kontroller alltid temperaturen pa melken fer du mater barnet.
Du kan riste melken forsiktig i flasken eller i beholderen og
kontrollere temperaturen pa melken ved a dryppe et par draper
pa innsiden av handleddet (fig. 12).

Koble fra apparatet og temme babyflaskevarmeren (fig. 13).

Bruke babyflaskevarmeren pa nytt umiddelbart for a
varme en ny flaske
Hvis du vil varme opp en ny flaske umiddelbart, ma du la
babyflaskevarmeren kjgles ned i noen minutter: Fyll babyflaskevarmeren
med friskt, kaldt vann, sa blir den raskere avkjelt. Nar du slar pa
babyflaskevarmeren, begynner fremdriftsindikatoren & blinke fra bunn til
topp for d vise at apparatet varmes opp pa nytt.

Merk: Hvis fremdriftsindikatoren er pd, men ikke blinker, er
babyflaskevarmeren fremdeles for varm til G varme opp en ny flaske. Sld av
babyflaskevarmeren, la den kjeles ned i noen minutter, og serg for at du fyller
den med friskt, kaldt vann.
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Bruke babyflaskevarmeren for & varme opp barnemat

Sett stgpselet i stikkontakten (fig. 3).

Plasser en beholder eller et glass med barnemat i babyflaskevarmeren
(fig. 15).

Merk: Beholderen/glasset med babymat kan vare uten lokk, slik at du kan
rere i maten under oppvarming.

Fyll babyflaskevarmeren med samme mengde drikkevann som den
mengden barnemat du gnsker a varme opp (hvis du vil varme opp
125 ml med barnemat, ma du bruke 125 ml drikkevann). Hvis du vil
varme opp en stor mengde barnemat er maksimalt vanniva ca. 1 cm
under kanten av babyflaskevarmeren (noe som tilsvarer a legge til
160 ml drikkevann). Et ngyaktig vanniva sikrer effektiv
oppvarming. (fig. 16)

Velg innstilling for oppvarming av barnemat (fig. 17).

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen for a sld pa apparatet. Lampen i
fremdriftsindikatoren angir at babyflaskevarmeren er slatt pa
(fig. 18).

Merk: Babyflaskevarmeren starter oppvarmingen umiddelbart etter at du
trykker pd knappen. PG grunn av den store variasjonen i babymatkonsistens
er det ikke mulig for apparatet for d registrere noyaktig hvor lenge
babymaten ber varmes opp.

A Fremdriftsindikatoren fylles gradvis med hvitt lys for 4 vise
fremdriften i oppvarmingsprosessen. lkke ta glasset eller
beholderen ut av babyflaskevarmeren under oppvarmingsprosessen,
men du kan rgre i barnematen mens glasset eller beholderen
fremdeles star i babyflaskevarmeren (fig. 19).

Merk: Du kan begynne d rere i babymaten ndr det andre segmentet pd
fremdriftsindikatoren lyser kontinuerlig. Hvis du rerer for dette tidspunktet,
vil det ikke ha noen effekt, da temperaturen pd babymaten fortsatt er for lav.

Forsiktig: Ikke ta beholderen/glasset med mat ut av babyflaskevarmeren

under oppvarming.
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Nar hele fremdriftsindikatoren lyser kontinuerlig, har babymaten
nadd den gnskede temperaturen.

Merk: Pd grunn av den store variasjonen i barnematkonsistens anbefaler

vi sterkt at du rerer i barnematen uavbrutt mens den varmes opp,

og kontrollerer temperaturen for best mulig resultat.

D Nar barnematen er oppvarmet, kan du enten ta flasken ut av
babyflaskevarmeren for & mate barnet umiddelbart (se avsnittet
Mate barnet umiddelbart), eller du kan holde den varm i
babyflaskevarmeren (se avsnittet Holde barnematen varm).

Dke temperaturen pa babymaten

Du ma alltid smake pa babymaten etter oppvarmingen for a
kontrollere at den ikke er for varm. Hvis babymaten ikke er varm
nok, setter du beholderen tilbake i babyflaskevarmeren, og lar den
sta i varmemodusen en liten stund. Fortsett a rgre i babymaten
(fig. 15).

Hvis du akkurat har slatt av babyflaskevarmeren, eller hvis den slo
seg av automatisk, slar du den pa igjen uten a fierne det varme
vannet, og felger trinnet ovenfor (fig. 18).

Babyflaskevarmeren slar seg av automatisk etter 20 minutter i hold
varm-modus (fig. 20).

Mate barnet umiddelbart

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen for 4 sl3 av apparatet, og ta babymaten ut
av beholderen eller glasset (fig. 18).

Etter oppvarming ma du smake pa babymaten for a kontrollere at
den ikke er for varm (fig. 21).

Koble fra apparatet og temme babyflaskevarmeren (fig. 13).
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Holde barnematen varm

Nar babymaten har nddd den gnskede temperaturen, slar
babyflaskevarmeren automatisk over til varmemodus. | denne
modusen holdes babymaten pa den gnskede temperaturen i
20 minutter (fig. 22).

Babyflaskevarmeren slir seg av automatisk etter 20 minutter.
Fremdriftsindikatoren slas av for a vise at babymaten ikke lenger
er oppvarmet til den gnskede temperaturen (fig. 20).

Merk: Hvis du vil mate babyen med babymat ved den angitte temperaturen,
ma du ta babymaten ut av babyflaskevarmeren og mate babyen umiddelbart
etter at babyflaskevarmeren slds av. Hvis ikke vil babymaten avkjoles.

Merk: Du kan ikke forlenge varmemodusen til babyflaskevarmeren i mer enn
20 minutter.

Kontroller alltid temperaturen pa babymaten for du mater babyen.
Rer forsiktig i babymaten i beholderen eller glasset, og smak pa
maten for a kontrollere at den ikke er for varm (fig. 21).

Koble fra apparatet og temme babyflaskevarmeren (fig. 13).

Bruke babyflaskevarmeren pa nytt umiddelbart for a
varme en ny beholder med babymat
Hvis du vil varme opp en ny beholder eller et nytt glass med babymat
umiddelbart, ma du la babyflaskevarmeren kjgles ned i noen minutter: Fyll
babyflaskevarmeren med friskt, kaldt vann, s blir den raskere avkjglt. Nar
du slar pa babyflaskevarmeren, begynner fremdriftsindikatoren a blinke fra
bunn til topp for a vise at apparatet varmes opp pa nytt.

Merk: Hvis fremdriftsindikatoren er pd, men ikke blinker, er
babyflaskevarmeren fremdeles for varm til G varme opp en ny beholder eller
et nytt glass med babymat. Sld av babyflaskevarmeren, la den kjoles ned i
noen minutter, og serg for at du fyller den med friskt, kaldt vann.
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Tineinnstilling

P& denne innstillingen kan du tine frossen melk eller barnemat. Falg trinnene
som er angitt i avsnittet Bruke babyflaskevarmeren til oppvarming av melk,
eller Bruke babyflaskevarmeren til oppvarming av barnemat.
Fremdriftsindikatoren begynner 4 blinke ndr apparatet star i
tineinnstillingen. Fremdriftsindikatoren fylles gradvis med hvitt lys for a vise
fremdriften i tineprosessen. Melken eller babymaten er ferdigtint nar hele
fremdriftsindikatoren lyser kontinuerlig.

Tineinnstillingen tiner melk eller babymat, men varmer den ikke opp.

Hvis du vil varme opp melk eller babymat etter at den er tint, ma du ferst
sld av apparatet. Deretter velger du gnsket varmeinnstilling og slar pa
apparatet igjen.

Rengjoring og avkalking

Rengjoring

Etter hver bruk ber du trekke stgpselet ut av babyflaskevarmeren,
og la den avkjoles (fig. 23).

Fiern vannet fra babyflaskevarmeren av hygieniske arsaker (fig. 24).

Terk utsiden og innsiden av babyflaskevarmeren med en fuktig
klut (fig. 25).

Ikke bruk skuremidler, antibakterielle rengjgringsmidler, kjiemiske
Izsemidler eller skarpe verktgy til a rengjere babyflaskevarmeren.

Merk: Hvis du har brukt babyflaskevarmeren til G varme opp beholdere med
barnemat, ma du kontrollere at matrester ikke blir liggende i bunnen av
babyflaskevarmeren.
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Avkalking

Vi anbefaler at du avkalker babyflaskevarmeren hver fjerde uke for a
sikre at den fortsetter & fungere slik den skal.

Bland 50 ml / 1,7 oz klar eddik med 100 ml / 3,4 oz kaldt vann for a
avkalke babyflaskevarmeren.Velg farst tineinnstillingen, sla deretter
pa babyflaskevarmeren, og la apparatet kjgre i 10 minutter. La lgsningen
ligge i babyflaskevarmeren til alle kalkavleiringene er opplest. (fig. 26)

Merk: Du kan ogsd bruke avkalkingsmidler basert pad sitronsyre.
Merk: Ikke bruk andre typer avkalkingsmidler.
Koble fra babyflaskevarmeren for du temmer den (fig. 23).

Tom babyflaskevarmeren, og skyll den godt pa innsiden med rent
vann. Hvis du fremdeles kan se spor av kalk nar du har skylt, kan du
gjenta avkalkingsprosedyren (fig. 24).

Resirkulering

- Dette symbolet pa et produkt betyr at produktet omfattes av
EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU. Gjer deg kjent med lokale
innsamlingsordninger for elektriske og elektroniske produkter.

Folg lokale bestemmelser; og kast aldri produktet med vanlig
husholdningsavfall. Riktig deponering av gamle produkter bidrar til &
forhindre negative konsekvenser for helse og milje. (fig. 27)

Garanti og stgtte

Hvis du trenger kundestgtte eller informasjon, kan du ga til
www.philips.com/support eller lese i garantiheftet.
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Descricdo geral (fig. 1)

Aquecedor de biberdes

Indicador de progresso

Botao de regulagdes e de ligar/desligar
Regulagdo de descongelacao

Regulacdo 1 de aquecimento do leite

Regulagdo 2 de aquecimento do leite

Regulacdo 3 de aquecimento do leite

Regulacdo de aquecimento de comida para bebé
Botao ligar/desligar

NO O NONUTANWN =

Importante

Para beneficiar de todas as vantagens da assisténcia
Philips, registe o seu aparelho em www.philips.com/
welcome.

Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes

de utilizar o aquecedor de biberdes e guarde-o para

eventuais consultas futuras.
Perigo

- Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em dgua ou noutro
liquido, nem o enxagle em dgua corrente.
Aviso

- Ultilize o aparelho apenas dentro de casa.

- Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas com
idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimento, caso sejam supervisionadas ou
recebam instrugdes relativas a utilizacao segura
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do aparelho e se forem alertadas para os perigos
envolvidos. A limpeza e a manutencdo do
utilizador ndo podem ser efectuadas por criancas,
a ndo ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos

e sejam supervisionadas. Mantenha o aparelho

e o cabo fora do alcance de criancas com idade
inferior a 8 anos.

As criangas nao podem brincar com o aparelho.
Nao mergulhe o cabo, a ficha nem o aparelho em
dgua ou qualquer outro liquido.

Nao permita que o cabo de alimentacao fique
pendurado na extremidade de uma mesa ou
bancada. O cabo excedente pode ser
armazenado na base do aquecedor de biberdes
para assegurar a estabilidade do aparelho.
Mantenha o cabo de alimentacdo afastado de
superficies quentes.

Este aparelho sé deve ser ligado a uma tomada
com terra.Verifique sempre se a ficha estd bem
introduzida na tomada.

Verifique se a voltagem indicada na parte inferior
do aparelho corresponde a voltagem eléctrica
local, antes de ligar o aparelho.

Se necessitar de utilizar um cabo de extensao,
certifiqgue-se de que é um cabo de extensao com
ligacao a terra com uma voltagem de, no minimo,
13 amperes.
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Nao utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o cabo de
alimentacdo ou o préprio aparelho estiverem
danificados. Se o cabo de alimentacio estiver
danificado, deve ser sempre substituido pela
Philips, por um centro de assisténcia autorizado
da Philips ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado,
para evitar situacdes de perigo.

Nao coloque o aparelho sobre, nem proximo de,
um fogdo eléctrico ou a gds quente, nem de um
forno aquecido.

Nao pré-aqueca o aparelho.

Coloque sempre um biberao completamente
montado com tampa no aquecedor de biberdes
antes de adicionar a dgua.

Certifique-se de que adiciona dgua antes de ligar
0 aquecedor de biberdes.

A dgua quente pode causar queimaduras graves.
Tenha cuidado se o aquecedor de biberdes
contiver dgua quente.

As superficies acessiveis do aparelho podem ficar
quentes durante a utilizacao.

Nao mova o aparelho quando este contiver dgua
quente.

Verifiqgue sempre a temperatura da comida antes
de alimentar o bebé.
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Cuidado

- Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em
ambientes domésticos e aplicagdes semelhantes,
como quintas, ambientes tipo “alojamento e
pequeno-almoco”, copas de pessoal em lojas,
escritérios e outros ambientes de trabalho e por
clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros tipos de
ambientes residenciais.

- Desligue o aparelho quando nao se encontra em
utilizacao.

- Armazene o excedente do cabo de alimentacao
na base para assegurar a estabilidade do
aquecedor de biberdes.

- Deixe o aparelho arrefecer antes de o limpar.

- Siga as instrucdes de descalcificacao para evitar
danos irreparaveis.

- Nao tente abrir nem reparar o aparelho.

Pode contactar o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da
Philips no seu pafs (consulte www.philips.com/
support).

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicéveis
relativos a exposi¢do a campos electromagnéticos.
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Utilizar o aquecedor de biberdes

Com este aquecedor de biberdes, pode aquecer e descongelar leite de
forma segura em biberdes Philips Avent e leite ou comida de bebé em
recipientes.

O aquecedor de biberdes ajuda a conservar os nutrientes e as vitaminas
do leite materno, visto que este nunca sobreaquece o leite. Se o leite
ficar demasiado quente, os nutrientes e as vitaminas perdem-se. Para
ajudar a conservar a qualidade do seu leite materno, € importante
aquecer o leite de uma forma segura e controlada. O aquecedor de
biberdes foi concebido para aquecer de forma suave e uniforme e para
evitar a formagdo de dreas quentes, visto que o leite circula durante o
aquecimento. O sensor incorporado acompanha e controla a
temperatura do leite, para evitar qualquer sobreaquecimento.

Nota: Os sacos de leite materno Philips Avent e os biberées de 60 ml Philips
Avent ndo podem ser utilizados neste aquecedor de biberdes.

Explicacdo de regulacoes

- Pode escolher entre as seguintes regulacdes: (fig. 2)

Regulagdo de descongelacdo: para descongelar um biberdo ou um
recipiente com leite congelado ou comida de bebé congelada.

Sem aquecimento.

Regulagdes de aquecimento de leite: seleccione uma das seguintes
regulagdes quando pretender aquecer um biberdo de leite a uma
temperatura segura. A regulacdo 2 aquece o leite a uma temperatura
proxima da temperatura corporal. A regulagdo 1 aquece o leite a
uma temperatura ligeiramente inferior e a regulacdo 3 aquece o leite
a uma temperatura ligeiramente superior.

Regulagdo de aguecimento de comida para bebé: seleccione esta
regulagdo quando pretender aquecer um recipiente ou frasco com
comida para bebé.
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Utilizar o aquecedor de biberoes para aquecer leite

Introduza a ficha de alimentagio na tomada eléctrica (fig. 3).
Coloque um biberao no centro do aquecedor de biberdes (fig. 4).

Nota: Para aquecer leite num recipiente de armazenamento de leite, siga os
passos indicados para o aquecimento do leite num biberdo.

Encha o aquecedor de biberées com uma quantidade de 4dgua
potavel igual a quantidade de leite que pretende aquecer
(por exemplo, para aquecer 125 ml de leite, tem de utilizar 125 ml
de agua potavel). Se quiser aquecer uma grande quantidade de leite
(>180 ml), o nivel maximo de agua é de aprox. 1 cm abaixo do
rebordo do aquecedor de biberdes (o que corresponde a adi¢ao
de 160 ml de agua potavel). Um nivel de agua exacto assegura um
desempenho de aquecimento adequado. (fig. 5)

Seleccione a regulagio pretendida (fig. 6).

Nota:A experiéncia diz-nos que os bebés tém preferéncia por uma
temperatura do leite especifica. Isto pode dever-se a preferéncias pessoais ou a
factores externos (por ex. temperatura ambiente).As trés regulacdes asseguram
que o leite é aquecido a uma temperatura segura que é confortdvel para o seu
filho e que ajuda a conservar os nutrientes e as vitaminas do leite.

Prima o botdo ligar/desligar para ligar o aparelho.A luz no botio
acende-se para indicar que o aquecedor de biberdes esta ligado

(fig. 7).

Nota: O aquecedor de biberdes comeg¢a a aquecer imediatamente depois de
premir o botdo.

A O indicador de progresso comega a ser preenchido gradualmente
com a luz branca para mostrar o progresso do processo de
aquecimento do leite (fig. 8).
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Nota: O indicador de progresso mostra a evolugdo do processo de aquecimento
do leite. O indicador de progresso fica intermitente quando o aparelho estd
ligado. Quando a primeira fase de aquecimento estd concluida, o segmento
inferior permanece continuamente aceso e o segmento seguinte fica intermitente
para indicar que estd a decorrer a segunda fase do aquecimento. Estes passos
continuam até estar concluida a terceira fase do aquecimento. Em seguida,

o indicador de progresso completo mantém-se continuamente aceso.

Nota: Durante o processo de aquecimento, o leite circula para assegurar um
aquecimento uniforme. Demora cerca de 10 minutos para aquecer 90 ml de
leite a temperatura ambiente. Demora um pouco mais para aquecer leite
frio ou uma grande quantidade de leite.

Atencao: Nao retire o biberao do aquecedor de biberdes enquanto o
indicador de progresso estiver intermitente.

Quando o indicador de progresso estiver completo e se mantiver
continuamente aceso, significa que o leite atingiu a temperatura
definida.

D Quando o leite estiver quente, pode retirar o biberdo do
aquecedor de biberdes para alimentar o seu bebé de imediato
(consulte a secgao “Alimentar o seu bebé de imediato”) ou pode
manté-lo quente no aquecedor de biberdes (consulte a secgio
“Manter o leite quente”).

Aumentar a temperatura do leite

Se quiser manter o leite quente, pode aumentar a temperatura do
leite gradualmente depois de este estar pronto, mudando para o
nivel 3 de aquecimento do leite, deixando o biberdo no aparelho no
modo: manter quente (fig. 9).

Se tiver acabado de desligar o aquecedor de biberdes ou este se
tiver desligado automaticamente, ligue-o novamente sem retirar a
agua quente do seu interior e siga o passo anterior (fig. 10).

O aquecedor de biberdes para bebé desliga-se automaticamente
ap6s 20 minutos no modo para manter quente (fig. 11).
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Alimentar o seu bebé de imediato

Prima o botio ligar/desligar para desligar o aparelho e retire o
biberdo com leite (fig. 10).

Verifique sempre a temperatura do leite antes de alimentar o seu
bebé.Agite suavemente o leite no biberao e verifique a temperatura
do leite, colocando algumas gotas na parte interior do seu pulso
(fig. 12).

Desligue a ficha do aparelho e esvazie o aquecedor de biberdes
(fig. 13).

Manter o leite quente

Quando o leite atingir a temperatura pretendida, o aquecedor de
biberoes muda automaticamente para o modo para manter quente.
Neste modo, o leite € mantido a temperatura definida durante
20 minutos (fig. 14).

O aquecedor de biberdes desliga-se automaticamente apos
20 minutos. O indicador de progresso apaga-se para indicar que
o leite ndo esta a ser mantido a temperatura pretendida (fig. 11).

Nota: Se quiser alimentar o seu bebé com leite a temperatura definida, tem
de retirar o biberdo de leite do aquecedor de biberdes e alimentar o bebé
imediatamente depois de o aquecedor de biberées se desligar, caso contrdrio,
o leite arrefece.

Nota: Ndo é possivel prolongar o modo para manter quente do aquecedor
de biberdes durante mais de 20 minutos.

Atencao: Nao é aconselhavel aquecer leite materno duas vezes,
visto que comegam a desenvolver-se bactérias no leite.

Verifique sempre a temperatura do leite antes de alimentar o seu
bebé. Agite suavemente o leite no biberao ou recipiente de
armazenamento de leite e verifique a temperatura do leite,
colocando algumas gotas na parte interior do seu pulso (fig. 12).
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Desligue a ficha do aparelho e esvazie o aquecedor de biberdes
(fig. 13).

Reutilizar o aquecedor de biberdes de imediato para
outro biberdo
Se quiser aquecer outro biberdo imediatamente a seguir;, deixe o
aquecedor de biberdes arrefecer durante alguns minutos. Para acelerar
este processo, encha o aquecedor de biberdes com dgua fria. Quando
liga o aquecedor de biberdes, o indicador de progresso fica intermitente
para indicar que o aparelho estd a aquecer novamente.

Nota: Se o indicador de progresso estiver aceso, mas ndo estiver intermitente,
significa que o aquecedor de biberées ainda estd demasiado quente para
aquecer outro biberdo. Desligue o aquecedor de biberdes, deixe-o arrefecer
durante alguns minutos e certifique-se de que o enche com dgua fria.

Utilizar o aquecedor de biberdes para aquecer comida
para bebé

Introduza a ficha de alimentagido na tomada eléctrica (fig. 3).

Coloque um recipiente ou frasco com comida para bebé no centro
do aquecedor de biberdes (fig. 15).

Nota: Pode colocar o recipiente ou frasco com comida sem tampa, para
mexer a comida de bebé durante o aquecimento.

Encha o aquecedor de biberées com uma quantidade de 4dgua
potavel igual a quantidade de comida para bebé que pretende
aquecer (por exemplo, para aquecer 125 ml de comida para bebé,
tem de utilizar 125 ml de 4gua potavel). Se quiser aquecer uma
grande quantidade de comida para bebé, o nivel maximo de agua é
de aprox. 1 cm abaixo do rebordo do aquecedor de biberdes
(o que corresponde a adigao de 160 ml de agua potavel). Um nivel de
agua exacto assegura um desempenho de aquecimento adequado.
(fig. 16)

Seleccione a regulagio de aquecimento de comida para bebé (fig. 17).
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Prima o botio ligar/desligar para ligar o aparelho.A luz no indicador
de progresso acende-se para indicar que o aquecedor de biberdes
esta ligado (fig. 18).

Nota: O aquecedor de biberées comega a aquecer imediatamente depois de
premir o botdo. Devido a grande variedade de consisténcias dos alimentos,
ndo é possivel o aparelho detectar exactamente durante quanto tempo a
comida de bebé deve ser aquecida.

A O indicador de progresso comega a ser preenchido gradualmente
com luz branca para indicar o progresso do processo de
aquecimento. Durante o processo de aquecimento, ndo retire o
frasco ou recipiente do aquecedor de biberdes. No entanto, deve
mexer a comida para bebé enquanto o frasco ou recipiente ainda
estiver no aquecedor de biberdes (fig. 19).

Nota: Pode comegar a mexer a comida do bebé assim que o segundo
segmento do indicador de progresso se mantiver continuamente aceso.
Mexer antes deste momento ndo é eficaz, visto que a temperatura da
comida ainda é baixa.

Atencao: Nao retire o recipiente ou o frasco de comida do aquecedor
de biberdes durante o aquecimento.

Quando o indicador de progresso estiver completo e se mantiver
continuamente aceso, significa que a comida do seu bebé atingiu a
temperatura desejada.

Nota: Devido a grande variedade de consisténcias em termos de comida
para bebé, recomendamos vivamente que mexa continuamente a comida
para bebé e que verifique a temperatura enquanto esta estd a aquecer para
obter um optimo resultado.

D Quando a comida para bebé estiver quente, pode retirar o
recipiente ou frasco de comida para bebé do aquecedor de
biberdes para alimentar o bebé de imediato (consulte a seccao
“Alimentar o seu bebé de imediato”) ou pode manter a comida
quente no aquecedor de biberdes (consulte a secgdo “Manter a
comida para bebé quente”).
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Aumentar a temperatura da comida do bebé

Prove sempre a comida do bebé depois de a aquecer para se
assegurar de que nao estd demasiado quente. Se quiser aquecer
mais um pouco, volte a colocar o recipiente no aquecedor de
biberées no modo para manter quente durante algum tempo e
continue a mexer (fig. 15).

Se tiver acabado de desligar o aquecedor de biberdes ou este se
tiver desligado automaticamente, ligue-o novamente sem retirar
a agua quente do seu interior e siga o passo anterior (fig. 18).

O aquecedor de biberdes para bebé desliga-se automaticamente
ap6s 20 minutos no modo para manter quente (fig. 20).

Alimentar o seu bebé de imediato

Prima o botdo ligar/desligar para desligar o aparelho e retire
o recipiente ou frasco da comida do bebé (fig. 18).

Depois do aquecimento, prove a comida para se assegurar de que
nao esta demasiado quente (fig. 21).

Desligue a ficha do aparelho e esvazie o aquecedor de
biberdes (fig. 13).

Manter a comida para bebé quente

Quando a comida do bebé atingir a temperatura pretendida,
o aquecedor de biberdes muda automaticamente para o modo
para manter quente. Neste modo, a comida do bebé é mantida
a temperatura pretendida durante 20 minutos (fig. 22).

O aquecedor de biberdes desliga-se automaticamente apos
20 minutos. O indicador de progresso apaga-se para indicar que a
comida n3o esta a ser mantida a temperatura pretendida (fig. 20).

Nota: Se quiser alimentar o seu filho com a comida a temperatura definida,
tem de retirar os alimentos do aquecedor de biberées e alimentar o bebé
imediatamente apés o aquecedor de biberdes se desligar. Se ndo o fizer,

a comida arrefece lentamente.



PORTUGUES 107

Nota: Ndo é possivel prolongar o modo para manter quente do aquecedor
de biberées durante mais de 20 minutos.

Verifique sempre a temperatura dos alimentos antes de alimentar o
seu filho. Mexa cuidadosamente e prove a comida para se assegurar
de que ndo esta demasiado quente (fig. 21).

Desligue a ficha do aparelho e esvazie o aquecedor de biberdes
(fig. 13).

Voltar a utilizar o aquecedor de biberdes de imediato para
outro recipiente de comida de bebé
Se quiser aquecer outro recipiente ou frasco de comida imediatamente a
seguir, deixe o aquecedor de biberdes arrefecer durante alguns minutos.
Para acelerar este processo, encha o aquecedor de biberdes com dgua
fria. Quando liga o aquecedor de biberdes, o indicador de progresso fica
intermitente para indicar que o aparelho estd a aquecer novamente.

Nota: Se o indicador de progresso estiver aceso, mas ndo estiver intermitente,
significa que o aquecedor de biberées ainda estd demasiado quente para
aquecer outro recipiente. Desligue o aquecedor de biberdes, deixe-o arrefecer
durante alguns minutos e certifique-se de que o enche com dgua fria.

Regulacdo de descongelacdo

Nesta definicdo, pode descongelar leite e comida para bebé congelados.
Siga os passos indicados nas secgdes “Utilizar o aquecedor de biberdes
para aquecer leite” ou "'Utilizar o aquecedor de biberdes para aquecer
comida para bebé”.

O indicador de progresso fica intermitente quando o aparelho estd ligado
na regulacdo de descongelagdo. O indicador de progresso acende-se
gradualmente com uma luz branca para mostrar o progresso do
processo de descongelagdo. O leite ou os alimentos estdo
completamente descongelados quando o indicador de progresso se
mantiver aceso continuamente.

A regulacdo de descongelacdo descongela leite ou alimentos para o seu
bebé, mas ndo aquece. Se os quiser aquecer apds a descongelacio,
primeiro desligue o aparelho e, em seguida, seleccione a regulacao de
aquecimento pretendida e ligue novamente o aparelho.
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Limpeza e descalcificacido

Limpeza

Depois de cada utilizagio, desligue o aquecedor de biberdes e
deixe-o arrefecer (fig. 23).

Retire a 4gua do aquecedor de biberdes por razées
higiénicas (fig. 24).

Limpe o exterior e o interior do aquecedor de biberes com um
pano humido (fig. 25).

Nao utilize agentes de limpeza abrasivos e antibacterianos, solventes
quimicos nem objectos afiados para limpar o aquecedor de biberdes.

Nota: Se tiver utilizado o aquecedor de biberées para aquecer recipientes
com comida para bebé, assegure-se de que ndo permanecem quaisquer
restos de comida para bebé na parte inferior do aquecedor de biberges.

Descalcificacdo

Recomenda-se a descalcificacdo do aquecedor de biberdes a cada
quatro semanas para garantir um funcionamento eficiente.

Misturar 50 ml de vinagre branco com 100 ml de dgua fria para
proceder a descalcificagdo do aquecedor de biberdes. Primeiro
seleccione a regulagao de descongelagao e, em seguida, ligue o
aquecedor de biberdes e deixe-o funcionar durante 10 minutos.
Deixe a solugao no aquecedor de biberoes até se dissolver todo
o calcario. (fig. 26)

Nota:Também pode utilizar os anticalcdrios a base de dcido citrico.
Nota: Ndo utilize outros tipos de anticalcdrio.
Desligue o aquecedor de biberdes antes de o esvaziar (fig. 23).

Esvazie o aquecedor de biberdes e enxague o interior com
cuidado. Caso ainda detecte vestigios de calcario apds o
enxaguamento, repita o procedimento de descalcificagao (fig. 24).
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Reciclagem

- Este simbolo num produto significa que o produto estd abrangido
pela Directiva Europeia 2012/19/UE. Informe-se sobre o sistema de
recolha selectiva local para produtos eléctricos e electrdnicos.
Cumpra as regras locais e nunca coloque o produto nos residuos
domésticos comuns. A eliminagdo correcta de produtos usados ajuda
a evitar consequéncias nocivas para 0 meio ambiente e para a salde
publica. (fig. 27)

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informagdes ou assisténcia, visite www.philips.com/
support ou leia o folheto da garantia mundial em separado.




Allmén beskrivning (Bild 1)

Nappflaskvarmare
Forloppsindikator

Installningar och pa/av-knapp
Upptiningsinstalining

Instélining for mjélkuppvarmning 1
Installning fér mjolkuppvarmning 2
Installning for mjdlkuppvdrmning 3
Instélining for barnmatsuppvarmning
Pa/av-knapp

Fa ut mesta mdjliga av den support Philips erbjuder
genom att registrera din apparat pa www.philips.com/
welcome.

Lds anvandarhandboken noggrant innan du anvander
nappflaskvdrmaren, och spara den for framtida bruk.

Fara
- Sank aldrig ned apparaten i vatten eller ndgon
annan vatska och skolj den inte under kranen.

Varning

- Apparaten ska bara anvandas inomhus.

- Den hédr apparaten kan anvandas av barn fran
8 ars alder, personer med olika funktionshinder
samt av personer som inte har kunskap om
apparaten sdvida det sker under tillsyn eller om
de har informerats om hur apparaten anvands pa
ett sdkert sdtt och de eventuella medférda
riskerna. Rengdring och anvandarunderhdll far

OO NONUTNWN =
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utféras av barn om de ar dldre dan 8 dr och under
tillsyn av vuxen. Hall apparaten och dess sladd
utom rackhdll fér barn under 8 ar.

Barn ska inte leka med apparaten.

Sank inte ned sladden, kontakten eller apparaten i
vatten eller ndgon annan vatska.

Lat inte natsladden hanga over kanten pa ett bord
eller en arbetsbank. Den del av sladden som inte
anvands kan du férvara i botten pa nappflaskvarmaren
fOr att garantera apparatens stabilitet.

Ldt inte natsladden komma i kontakt med

varma ytor.

Apparaten fdr endast anslutas till ett jordat
vdgguttag. Se alltid till att kontakten dr ordentligt
isatt | uttaget.

Kontrollera att den natspanning som anges pa
apparatens undersida motsvarar den lokala
natspanningen innan du kopplar in den.

Om du behdver anvanda en forlangningssladd ska
du se till att det dr en jordad forlangningssladd
med en stromstyrka pa minst 13 ampere.

Anvand inte apparaten om kontakten, ndtsladden
eller sjdlva apparaten ar skadad. Om ndtsladden ar
skadad maste den bytas ut av Philips, ett
serviccombud auktoriserat av Philips eller av
likvardigt kvalificerade personer for att undvika faror.
Placera inte apparaten pa eller ndra en varm

gas- eller elspis, eller i en uppvarmd ugn.
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- Forvdarm inte apparaten.

- Placera alltid en helt monterad flaska med lock i
nappflaskvarmaren innan du haller i vatten.

- Se till att du héller i vatten innan du slar pa
nappflaskvarmaren.

- Varmt vatten kan orsaka allvarliga brannskador.
Var forsiktig ndr nappflaskvarmaren innehaller
varmt vatten.

- De dtkomliga ytorna pd apparaten kan bli varma
under anvandning.

- Flytta inte apparaten nar den innehdller varmt vatten.

- Kontrollera alltid matens temperatur innan du
bdrjar mata barnet.

Forsiktighet

- Den hdr apparaten dr avsedd att anvandas i
hushall och liknande miljoer, till exempel
bondgardar, bed and breakfast-miljcer,
personalkdk i affarer, pa kontor och i andra
arbetsmiljéer; av gaster pa hotell, motell och andra
typer av boendemiljder.

- Dra ur apparaten ndr den inte ar i bruk.

- Forvara ndtsladd som inte anvands i basenheten
for att sakra nappflaskvarmarens stabilitet.

- Ldt apparaten svalna innan du rengdr den.

- Folj avkalkningsinstruktionerna for att undvika
skador pa produkten som inte gdr att atgarda.
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- Forsok inte att Oppna eller att laga apparaten sjalv.
Du kan kontakta Philips kundtjanst i ditt land (se
www.philips.com/support).

Elektromagnetiska filt (EMF)
Den hér Philips-produkten uppfyller alla tillimpliga standarder och regler
gdllande exponering av elektromagnetiska falt.

Anvinda nappflaskvirmaren

Med den har nappflaskvdrmaren kan du tryggt varma och tina brostmjolk
i Philips Avent-nappflaskor, och mjélk eller barnmat i behdllare.

Nar du anvander nappflaskvarmaren bevaras de viktiga ndringsdmnen och
vitaminer som finns i bréstmjélken eftersom mjdlken aldrig varms for mycket.
Om mijclken blir for varm gar ndringsimnen och vitaminer forlorade. For att
bevara kvaliteten pa din brostmjolk dr det viktigt att varma mjolken pa ett
sdkert och kontrollerat sitt. Nappflaskvarmaren dr utformad f6r forsiktig och
jamn uppvdrmning och for att undvika ojdmn uppvarmning cirkulerar mjélken
under uppvarmningen. Den inbyggda sensorn sparar och reglerar
mjolktemperaturen for att alltid undvika dverhettning.

Obs! Brostmijolkspasar frdn Philips Avent och Philips Avent 60 ml-flaskor kan
inte anvdndas i den hdr nappflaskvdrmaren.

Forklaring av instdllningar

- Dukan vélja mellan foljande instéllningar: (Bild 2)

Installning for upptining: Tina en flaska eller behallare med frusen mjélk
eller barnmat. Ingen varmning sker:

Instalining for mjdlkuppvarmning:Valj en av dessa instéllningar nar du vill
varma en flaska mjolk till en sdker temperatur: Instdllning 2 varmer
mjolken till cirka kroppstemperatur: Instéllning 1 varmer mjolken till en
nagot lagre temperatur och instéllning 3 varmer mjdlken till en nagot
hogre temperatun,

Instélining for barnmatsuppvarmning:Vélj den har instiliningen nar du vill
vdrma en behdllare eller ett kdrl med barnmat.
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Anvinda nappflaskvirmaren till att virma mjolk

Sitt in stickkontakten i vigguttaget (Bild 3).
Placera flaskan mitt i nappflaskviarmaren (Bild 4).

Obs! Om du vill vdrma mjolk i en mjélkforvaringsbehdllare folier du samma
steg som anges for uppvdrmning av mjélk i en flaska.

Fyll nappflaskvirmaren med samma mangd dricksvatten som den
mangd mjolk som du vill virma (om du till exempel vill vairma upp
125 ml mjolk ska du anvanda 125 ml dricksvatten). Om du vill
vdarma upp en stor mangd mjolk (>180 ml) dr den maximala
vattennivan cirka 1 cm under nappflaskvirmarens kant (som
motsvarar att hilla i 160 ml dricksvatten). En exakt vattenniva
garanterar ratt varmning. (Bild 5)

Vilj onskad installning (Bild 6).

Obs! Erfarenhet visar att barn kan ha olika favorittemperatur pa mjolken.
Det kan bero pa personliga énskemdl eller yttre faktorer (t.ex. omgivande
temperatur).Alla tre instdllningar sdkerstdller att mjolken vdrms till en sdker
temperatur som dr behaglig for barnet och bevarar nédringsdmnen och
vitaminer i mjolken.

SIa pa apparaten genom att trycka pa pa/av-knappen. Lampan i
knappen tinds nar nappflaskvirmaren ar pa (Bild 7).

Obs! Nappflaskvidrmaren bérjar uppvdrmningen precis ndr du har tryckt
pd knappen.

A Forloppsindikatorn borjar fyllas gradvis med vitt ljus som visar
mjolkvarmningsforloppet (Bild 8).

Obs! Forloppsindikatorn visar mjolkvdrmningsprocessen. Forloppsindikatorn
bérjar blinka ndr apparaten dr pdslagen. Ndr den forsta uppvdrmningsfasen
dr avslutad lyser det nedersta segmentet med ett fast sken, och ndsta
segment barjar blinka for att visa att den andra uppvdrmningsfasen pdgar.
De hdr stegen fortsdtter tills den tredje uppvdrmningsfasen dr klar. Dd lyser
hela forloppsindikatorn med ett fast sken.
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Obs! Under uppvdrmningsprocessen cirkulerar mjolken for att bli jimnt
uppvdrmd. Det tar cirka 10 minuter att vdrma 90 ml rumstempererad mjolk.
Det tar ndgot ldngre tid att varma upp kall mjélk eller en stor mdngd mijélk.

Forsiktighet: Ta inte bort flaskan ur nappflaskvarmaren medan
forloppsindikatorn blinkar.

Nar hela forloppsindikatorn lyser med ett fast sken har mjolken
har natt angiven temperatur.

D Nair mjolken ar varm kan du antingen ta flaskan ur
nappflaskvarmaren for att mata barnet direkt (se avsnittet
”Mata barnet direkt”) eller hélla den varm i nappflaskviarmaren
(se avsnittet "Halla mjolken varm”).

Hoja temperaturen pa mjolken

Om du vill att mjolken ska vara varmare kan du hoja temperaturen
gradvis nar den ar uppvarmd genom att byta till den tredje
instdllningen for mjdlkuppvarmning och sedan lata flaskan vara kvar
i apparaten vid virmehallningslaget (Bild 9).

Om du nyligen stiangde av flaskvarmaren eller om den precis
stangdes av automatiskt slar du pa den igen utan att hilla ut det
varma vattnet. Folj sedan steget ovan (Bild 10).

Nappflaskvarmaren stiangs av automatiskt efter 20 minuter i
viarmehallningslaget (Bild 11).

Mata barnet direkt

Tryck pa pa/av-knappen for att stinga av apparaten och ta ut
mjolkflaskan (Bild 10).

Kontrollera alltid mjolkens temperatur innan du ger mjolken till
barnet. Skaka varsamt mjolken i flaskan och kontrollera mjolkens
temperatur genom att stinka nagra droppar pa insidan av handleden
(Bild 12).

Koppla ur apparaten och tém nappflaskvirmaren (Bild 13).
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Halla mjolken varm

Nar mjolken har uppnatt 6nskad temperatur vaxlar
nappflaskvirmaren automatiskt till varmhallningslaget. | det hir
lget haller mjolken instilld temperatur i 20 minuter (Bild 14).

Nappflaskvarmaren stangs automatiskt av efter 20 minuter.
Forloppsindikatorn stiangs av for att visa att mjolken inte langre
haller dnskad sluttemperatur (Bild 11).

Obs! Om du vill mata barnet med mjélk som hdller den instdllda
temperaturen mdste du ta ut mjolkflaskan ur nappflaskvdrmaren och ge den
till barnet direkt ndr nappflaskvdrmaren stédngs av, annars svalnar mjolken.

Obs! Nappflaskvidrmarens varmhdllningsldge vara Idngre dn i 20 minuter.

Forsiktighet:Vi rekommenderar inte att du virmer bréstmjolk tva
ganger, eftersom det da borjar utvecklas bakterier i mjolken.

Kontrollera alltid mjolkens temperatur innan du ger mjolken till
barnet. Skaka varsamt mjolken i flaskan eller
mjolkforvaringsbehallaren och kontrollera mjolkens temperatur
genom att stinka nagra droppar pa insidan av handleden (Bild 12).

Koppla ur apparaten och tém nappflaskvirmaren (Bild 13).

Ateranvinda nappflaskvirmaren direkt for en till flaska
Om du vill vdrma en annan flaska direkt efterdt ska du lata
nappflaskvarmaren svalna i nagra minuter. For att paskynda processen kan
du fylla nappflaskvdarmaren med rent kallt vatten. Nér du slar pa
nappflaskvdrmaren bérjar forloppsindikatorn att blinka nedifran och uppat
for att visa att apparaten vdrms upp igen.

Obs! Om forloppsindikatorn dr pd men inte blinkar, innebdr det att
nappflaskvdrmaren fortfarande dr for varm for att varma upp en annan
flaska. Stdng av nappflaskvdrmaren, It den svalna i ndgra minuter och fyll
den med rent kallt vatten.



SVENSKA 117

Anvinda nappflaskvirmaren till att virma barnmat

Sitt in stickkontakten i vigguttaget (Bild 3).

Placera en barnmatsbehallare eller ett kirl mitt i
nappflaskvarmaren (Bild 15).

Obs! Du kan ta av locket till barnmatsbehdllaren eller kérlet, sa att du kan
réra om maten under uppvédrmningen.

Fyll nappflaskvirmaren med samma mangd dricksvatten som den
mangd barnmat som du vill virma (om du till exempel vill vairma
125 ml barnmat ska du anvanda 125 ml dricksvatten). Om du vill
vdrma en stor mingd barnmat ir den maximala vattennivan cirka
1 cm under nappflaskvarmarens kant (som motsvarar att halla i
160 ml dricksvatten). En exakt vattenniva garanterar ritt vairmning.
(Bild 16)

Vilj instillning for barnmatsuppvarmning (Bild 17).

Sla pa apparaten genom att trycka pa pa/av-knappen. Lampan i
forloppsindikatorn tands nar nappflaskvarmaren ar pa (Bild 18).

Obs! Nappflaskvdrmaren bérjar vdrmas direkt ndr du har tryckt pa knappen.
Eftersom barnmat har olika konsistens kan apparaten inte identifiera exakt
hur ldng tid barnmaten ska vdrmas.

A Forloppsindikatorn borjar fyllas gradvis med vitt ljus som visar
uppvarmningsforloppet.Ta inte ur behillaren eller kirlet ur
nappflaskvarmaren under uppvarmningen, utan rér om i barnmaten
nar behallaren eller kirlet fortfarande star i nappflaskvarmaren
(Bild 19).

Obs! Du kan bérja réra om i maten ndr det andra segmentet pd
forloppsindikatorn lyser med ett fast sken. Det ger ingen effektivt om du ror
om innan dess, eftersom temperaturen pd maten fortfarande dr for ldg.

Forsiktighet: Ta inte ut matbehallaren eller kirlet ur nappflaskvirmaren
under uppvarmningen.
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Nir hela forloppsindikatorn lyser med ett fast sken haller
barnmaten onskad temperatur.

Obs! Eftersom konsistensen pd barnmat i hog grad varierar bér du réra om

kontinuerligt och kontrollera temperaturen nér du vdrmer barnmaten.

D Nar barnmaten ar varm kan du antingen ta ur barnmatsbehallaren
eller karlet ur nappflaskvarmaren for att mata barnet direkt
(se avsnittet "Mata barnet direkt”) eller halla den varm i
nappflaskvarmaren (se avsnittet "Halla barnmaten varm”).

Oka barnmatens temperatur

Smaka alltid pa barnmaten efter uppvarmningen sa att den inte blir
for varm. Om du vill att barnmaten ska vara varmare, satter du
tillbaka behallaren i nappflaskviarmaren och later den vara kvar i
varmhallningslidget en stund. Fortsitt réra om i barnmaten (Bild 15).

Om du nyligen stingde av flaskvirmaren eller om den precis
stangdes av automatiskt slar du pa den igen utan att hilla ut det
varma vattnet. Folj sedan steget ovan (Bild 18).

Nappflaskvirmaren stings av automatiskt efter 20 minuter i
varmehallningslaget (Bild 20).

Mata barnet direkt

Tryck pa pa/av-knappen for att stinga av apparaten och ta ut
barnmatsbehallaren eller kirlet (Bild 18).

Efter uppvarmningen ska du smaka pa barnmaten for att se till att
den inte ar for varm (Bild 21).

Koppla ur apparaten och tom nappflaskvirmaren (Bild 13).
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Halla barnmaten varm

Nar barnmaten har uppnatt énskad sluttemperatur vaxlar
nappflaskvirmaren automatiskt till varmhallningslaget. | det hir
liget haller barnmaten instilld temperatur i 20 minuter (Bild 22).

Nappflaskvarmaren stangs automatiskt av efter 20 minuter.
Forloppsindikatorn stiangs av for att visa att barnmaten inte langre
haller 6nskad temperatur (Bild 20).

Obs! Om du vill mata barnet med barnmat som haller den instdllda
temperaturen mdste du ta ut barnmaten ur flaskvdrmaren och ge den till barnet
direkt ndr nappflaskvdrmaren stdngs av, annars svalnar barnmaten vartefter.

Obs! Nappflaskvidrmarens varmhdllningsldge vara ldngre dn i 20 minuter.

Kontrollera alltid temperaturen pa barnmaten innan du ger den till
barnet. Ror forsiktigt ned maten i barnmatsbehillaren eller karlet
och smaka pa barnmaten och se till att den inte ar for varm
(Bild 21).

Koppla ur apparaten och tom nappflaskvarmaren (Bild 13).

Ateranvinda nappflaskvirmaren direkt for en till
barnmatsbehallare
Om du vill vdrma en annan behallare eller ett kdrl med barnmat direkt,
ska du forst lata nappflaskvarmaren svalna i nagra minuter Om du vill
paskynda processen kan du fylla nappflaskvdrmaren med rent kallt vatten.
Nar du sedan slar pa nappflaskvdrmaren bérjar forloppsindikatorn bérjar
blinka nedifran och uppat for att visa att apparaten varms upp igen.

Obs! Om forloppsindikatorn dr pd men inte blinkar, innebdr det att
nappflaskvdrmaren fortfarande dr for varm for att virma upp en annan
behdllare eller ett kdrl med barnmat. Stdng av nappflaskvdrmaren, It den
svalna i ndgra minuter och se till att du fyller den med rent kallt vatten.
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Upptiningsinstillning

Med den har instédllningen kan du tina fryst mjélk eller barnmat.

Folj stegen som anges i avsnitten "Anvédnda nappflaskvarmaren till att
vdarma mjolk” eller "Anvanda nappflaskvdarmaren till att vdrma barnmat”.
Forloppsindikatorn bérjar blinka ndr apparaten dr i upptiningslaget.
Forloppsindikatorn fylls gradvis med vitt ljus som visar upptiningsférioppet.
Mjolken eller barnmaten har tinat helt ndr hela férloppsindikatorn lyser
med ett fast sken.

Instéliningen f&r upptining tinar upp mjolken eller barnmaten utan att den
varms upp. Om du vill vdrma upp mjolk eller barnmat efter tining, stanger
du forst av apparaten, vdljer 6nskad uppvarmningsinstdlining och slar
sedan pa apparaten igen.

Rengoring och avkalkning

Rengdring

Koppla ur nappflaskvirmaren efter varje anvandning och lat den svalna
(Bild 23).

Ta bort vattnet fran nappflaskvirmaren av hygieniska skal (Bild 24).

Torka utsidan och insidan av nappflaskvarmaren med en fuktig trasa
(Bild 25).

Anvand inte slipande medel, antibakteriella rengoringsmedel, kemiska
I16sningsmedel eller vassa verktyg nar du rengor nappflaskvarmaren.

Obs! Om du anvinde nappflaskvdrmaren till att vdrma behdllare med
barnmat ska du se till att det inte finns ndgra matrester kvar pd botten
av nappflaskvirmaren.
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Avkalkning

Vi rekommenderar att du avkalkar nappflaskvarmaren var fjarde vecka
for att se till att den fortsétter att fungera ordentligt.

Blanda 50 ml vit attika och 100 ml kallt vatten for att avkalka
nappflaskvarmaren.Vilj forst instéllning for upptining, sla sedan pa
nappflaskvarmaren och kor apparaten i 10 minuter. Lamna
I6sningen i nappflaskviarmaren tills alla kalkavlagringar har 16sts upp.
(Bild 26)

Obs! Du kan ocksd anvinda avkalkare baserade pa citronsyra.
Obs! Anvind inga andra typer av avkalkare.
Koppla ur nappflaskviarmaren innan du témmer den (Bild 23).

Tom nappflaskvarmaren och skolj ur den ordentligt. Om det
fortfarande finns spar av kalkavlagringar efter skoljningen upprepar
du avkalkningsprocessen (Bild 24).

- Den hdr symbolen innebdr att produkten omfattas av EU-direktivet
2012/19/EU.Ta reda pa var ndrmaste atervinningsstation for elektriska
och elektroniska produkter finns. Folj de lokala bestdmmelserna och
sling aldrig produkten bland vanligt hushéllsavfall. Korrekt kassering av
gamla produkter bidrar till att férhindra en negativ paverkan pa miljo
och hdlsa. (Bild 27)

Garanti och support

Om du behdver information eller support kan du ga till
www.philips.com/support eller lisa garantibroschyren.
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